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About the Data Dictionary

This data dictionary is a reference tool for you to use in designing reports or inquiries in
Report Designer, Inquiry Designer, Crystal Reports, or Microsoft Access. The data
dictionary identifies the records stored in each file and the available fields in those
records. For example:

e The Contact record and its available fields are stored in the Master.ABM file.

e Actual data for your contacts is stored in a series of MKD files in the folder
\PVData\master_ABM.

The data dictionary also lists additional information such as file sizes and types, whether
the field is ODBC Replaceable, and the keys to the record.

What if | Use Custom Field Names?

Because Sage 300 Construction and Real Estate applications are highly customizable,
your record and field names may differ from what you see in this document. Also, you
may have created your own custom fields that you will not see listed here.

e To find the exact record and field names for Sage 300 Construction and Real
Estate accounting and management applications, open Report Designer and
select Tools > Available Fields.

e To find the exact record and field names for Service Management data, open
Service Management and select View > Schema. Right-click a table and
select Print Current Table or Print All Tables.

e To find the exact record and field names for Purchasing and Inventory data,
open Crystal Reports and access the data through either the
Timberline PO Data DSN or the Timberline IV Data DSN.

In the pages that follow, records and fields commonly affected by customization are
marked with .

What If | Cannot Find Data Records?

Several data records are not created until processing requires them in the software. For
example, Accounts Payable does not create a History.API file until you move checks to
history. If you cannot find particular records, they may not have been created yet in the
software.



Ti nberline Constr

Field Nane
Current Month

Current Year
Accounting Date

Ret ai n Voi ds
Retain Dists

Ti me Journal Desi
Check Journal Des
EQ Detai |l Journal
Burden By Cl ass
Burden By WC

Bur den By Dept
Burden Not Used
Aut o Pays By Job
Aut o Pays By Dept
Auto Pays By WC
Auto Not Used
Aut o Pays By Wrk
Aut o Pays By Date

uction

gn
ign

Pl ace

Aut o Pays By Shift

Last Direct Depos
Last Dir Deposit
Destination Nanme
Destination Routi
Oigin Type

Origin Nanme
Oigin Routing Nu

Gener ate Unbal anced File?

it Date
Modi fi er

ng Num

m

Dir Dep Transfer Type

Direct Deposit Net

Direct Deposit Cr
Direct Deposit De

Term nat ed Enpl oyee Warng

edit
bi t

Direct Deposit Tran type

Print ChgPostTi e

Jour nal

CPT Journal Design

Bank Assigned I D
ACA Cover age Code

ACA Prem um Share

ACA Saf e Harbor Code

ACA Policy Origin

Code

I nternal Nane

CCURMIH

CURYR
ACTGDT

RETVO D
RETDI ST
TJIDSGN
CIDSGN
EQDSGN
BDPAY
BDWC
BDDEPT
BDPROP
APJOB
APDEPT
APVC
APPROP
APWORK
APDATE
APSHFT
LASTDAT
LASTMOD
DESTNAM
DESTRTG
ORI GTYP

ORI GNAM
ORI GRTG
DDUNBAL
TFRTYPE

DDEFCST
DSAFHBR

DPOLORG

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Control s Header =
not ODBC createabl e

= PR - Payroll
PRM Header #1,
Field Type Length Code
Li st 9 0
Dat e 10 0
Li st 20 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 31 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Dat e 10 0
Al pha 1 0
Al pha 23 0
Nurreri c 9 0
Option Button 14 0
Al pha 26 0
Nuneric 9 0
Check Box 1 0
Option Button 8 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Li st 12 0
Al pha 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Li st 13 0
Nuneric 8 0
Li st 13 0
Li st 13 0

Repl aceabl e

PR
NFRPOOONOUDRWNE

WN -

PR
NFRPOOONOUITRWNE WN -

=
NORWNROOONOUIAWNE

Speci al

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
oCcT
NOV
DEC

CH
PE

FED
RTG
BNK

DI S

None
Sof t
Har d

Val ues

January
February
Mar ch
April
May

June
July
August
Sept enber
Cct ober
November
Decenber

Check date
Period end date

Federal ID
Rout i ng Nunber
Bank Assi gned

Di skette
Modem

No war ni ng
Sof t war ni ng
Hard war ni ng

Val ue not set
1

Val ue not set

Val ue not set
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee

Enpl oyee Nane

Title

Cccupation

Country

Address 1

Address 2

Gty

State

Zi p Code

Foreign State

Forei gn Postal Code
Emai | address

Phone Nunber

Soci al Security Nunber
Pay G oup

Mobi | e Phone

SM Enpl oyee

Gender

Skill Level

Birth Date
Et hni c

Electronic W2 Only
Resi dent State
Wrk State

Resi dent Local

Work Local

Use Enpl oyee Work State
Workers' Conp State
WC Code

Filing Status

EI C Status

Per sonal Exenptions
M sc Tax Code

Pay | D

Job

JC Cost Code

Equi prent

EQ Cost Code

Union I D

Uni on Local

Uni on Cl ass

Depar t nent
Certified dass

Shi ft

Not Used

Msc 1

Msc 2

Retirenent Plan

3rd Party Sick Pay
Auto Bill Revenue
Excl ude From Cert. Report
Hire Date

H RE Act Qualified
Rehire Date

Term nati on Date
Term nati on Reason

Cust om Sort
Max Check Ampunt
Last Check Number
Last Check Date
Last Check Anpunt
Check Li st

Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st
Check Li st

gcoooxlmm.l;wml—-

Li st
Standard Ccc Code
Prior Year Regul ar Pay
YTD Regul ar Pay
Prior Year Overtinme Pay

I nternal Nane

EMPI D
ENAMVE
ETITLE
EOCCUP
ECNTRY
EADDR1
EADDR2
ECITY
ESTATE
EZI P
EFSTATE
EFZI P
EENAI L
EPHONE
ESSN
EPG D
EMOBL
ESM
EGEND

EAPPR

EBORN
ERACE

EELECW2
ERES2

ERES3
EVWORK
EUSEEMP

EWCCD
EFSTAT
EEI CST
EPEX
ETAXCD
EPAY
EJOB
EPHS

ECOST
EUNI ON
ELOCAL
ECLASS
EDEPT
ECCLASS
ESH FT
EPROP
EM SC1
EM SC2
EPEN
ETPSI CK
EABI LL
ECERT
EH RE
EHI REQL
EREHI RE
ETERM
ETRVRSN

ECHKOR
ECHKMAX
ELCHK
ELCHKD
ELCHKA
ELST1
ELST2
ELST3
ELST4
ELST5
ELST6
ELST7
ELST8
ELST9
ELST10
ESOCCDE
EPYREG
EYREG
EPYOT

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Enpl oyee Record =
ODBC creat eabl e

= PR -
PRM Record #1,
Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 28
Nare 30 0
Al pha 10 0
Al pha 20 0
Al pha 30 554
Al pha 30 0
Al pha 30 0
Al pha 15 0
Al pha 4 0
Al pha 10 0
Al pha 23 0
Al pha 10 0
Al pha 30 0
Phone 13 0
Social Security 11 0
Al pha 10 34
Phone 13 0
Check Box 1 0
Li st 17 0
Li st 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Li st 17 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 2 53
Al pha 2 53
Al pha 10 49
Al pha 10 49
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 2 53
Al pha 10 44
Al pha 2 0
Al pha 2 0
Nuneric 2 0
Nuneric 2 0
Al pha 10 43
Al pha 6 16
Al pha 6 18
Al pha 7 69
Al pha 6 187
Al pha 10 46
Al pha 10 41
Al pha 10 39
Al pha 10 33
Al pha 10 71
Al pha 1 0
Al pha 10 0
Al pha 10 85
Al pha 10 86
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Dat e 10 0
Check Box 1 0
Dat e 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Li st 11 0
Al pha 10 0
Nurreri c 12 0
Nurreri c 9 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 12 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 30 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0

Repl aceabl e

XXX X XXX XX XX XXXXXXXX

XXEXXXXXXX XXX XEXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X

XXX XXX XX XXX

Speci al

OCONOUTRAWNRE BRWONRPRAWNRE

©ONOUTAWNE
IOTMOOT>H-

Val ues

Mal e

Fenmal e

I ntersex/indeterm
Not stated

Q her

Jour neyman
Apprentice

Tr ai nee

Caucasi an

Bl ack

Hi spani c

Asi an

Arerican | ndi an
Q her

Paci fic Islander
Al askan Native
Two or nore races

None

RESI GNED
RETI REMENT
DEATH

DI SABLEMENT
LWOP
PARENTAL
TRANSFER
OTHER
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

YTD Overtine Pay

Prior Year O her Pay

YTD Ot her Pay

Prior Year G oss Pay

YTD Gross Pay

Prior Year Enployee Taxes
YTD Enpl oyee Taxes

Prior Yr M sc Deductions
YTD M sc Deducti ons

Prior Yr Direct Deposits
YTD Direct Deposits

Prior Year Net Pay

YTD Net Pay

Prior Year Regul ar Hours
YTD Regul ar Hours

Prior Year Overtime Hours
YTD Overtime Hours

Prior Year Enployer Taxes
YTD Enpl oyer Taxes

Prior Year Fringes

YTD Fri nges

Prior Qr Regular Pay
QID Regul ar Pay

Prior Qr Overtime Pay
QrD Overtine Pay

Prior Qr Oher Pay

QID O her Pay

Prior Qr G oss Pay

QTD Gross Pay

Prior Qr Enployee Taxes
QID Enpl oyee Taxes

Prior Qr M sc Deductions
QIrD M sc Deducti ons

Prior Qr Direct Deposits
QID Direct Deposits

Prior Qr Net Pay

QTD Net Pay

Prior Qr Regular Hours
QID Regul ar Hours

Prior Qr Overtinme Hours
QrD Overtinme Hours

Prior Qr Enployer Taxes
QrD Enpl oyer Taxes

Prior Qr Fringes

QID Fringes

Prior Month Regul ar Pay
MID Regul ar Pay

Prior Month Overtine Pay
MID Overtinme Pay

Prior Month O her Pay
MID O her Pay

Prior Month G oss Pay
MID G oss Pay

Prior Mh Enpl oyee Taxes
MID Enpl oyee Taxes

Prior Mh M sc Deductions
MID M sc Deducti ons

Prior Mh Direct Deposits
MID Direct Deposits

Prior Month Net Pay

MID Net Pay

Prior Month Regul ar Hours
MID Regul ar Hours

Prior Mh Overtine Hours
MID Overtime Hours

Prior Mh Enpl oyer Taxes
MID Enpl oyer Taxes

Prior Month Fringes

MID Fri nges

ACA Exenpt

ACA Cover age Code

ACA Prem um Share
ACA Saf e Harbor Code

I nternal Nane

EYOT
EPYOP
EYOP
EPYGRSS
EYGROSS
EPYTAX
EYTAX
EPYDED
EYDED
EPYDDDE
EYDDDED
EPYNET
EYNET
EPYREGH
EYREGH
EPYOTH
EYOTH
EPYTAXE
EYTAXE
EPYFRG

EACAXVP

EDEFCOD

EDEFCST
ESAFHBR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Li st

O0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000O0

Li st

Nuneric
Li st

PR - Enpl oyee Record (cont.)

PRM Record #1,

ODBC creat eabl e

Length Code

[ejejojojolojolojolofolojolololojolololololojololofolojolololofolojolojolololololojojolojolojolojolofolojololojojololololojolojolofolojolo o]

Repl aceabl e

Speci al

B
NFRPOOONOURWNRFROOAWNE

QCQOONOURWNE

=

Val ues

Full-time

Not exenpt
Exenpt: enpl oyer
Exenpt: relative
Exenpt: seasonal
Not wor ki ng

Def aul t

Page 3



Ti nberline Construction

Fi el d Nanme
ACA Policy Oigin Code

Oper at or Stanp
Date Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on
Enpl oyee Note

1 Enpl oyee
(Enpl oyee)

2 Pay Group, Enployee

(Pay Group, Enployee)

3 Enpl oyee Nane
(Enpl oyee Nane)

4 Enpl oyee Soc Sec

I nternal Nane

EPOLORG

ECSTAMP
EDSTAMP
ETSTAMP

ERW/R

(Soci al Security Nunber)

5 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

6 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Li st 7 0 X 1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Al pha 10 0

Dat e 10 0

Ti me 8 0

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

Meno 16K

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Enpl oyee Record (cont.) =
PRM Record #1, ODBC createable

= Standard Orders =

TMoOO®>»Oo

Val ues

Def aul t

TmMmoO®>

Page 4



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 5

= PR - Enployee State Record =
PRM Record #2, ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Enpl oyee EMPI D2 Al pha 10 28 X
Work State E2WORK2 Al pha 2 53 X
Filing Status E2FSTAT Al pha 2 0 X
Per sonal Exenptions E2PEX Nurreri c 2 0 X
M sc Tax Code E2TAXCD Nuneric 2 0 X
M sc Tax Code 2 E2TXCDA Al pha 10 0 X
M sc Tax Code 3 E2TXCD3 Al pha 3 0 X
Prior Year Regul ar Pay E2PYREG Nuneric 13 0

YTD Regul ar Pay E2YREG Nuneric 13 0

Prior Year Overtinme Pay E2PYOT Nuneric 13 0

YTD Overtinme Pay E2YCOT Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Year O her Pay E2PYCOP Nurreri c 13 0

YTD Ot her Pay E2YOP Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Year Goss Pay E2PYGRS Nurreri c 13 0

YTD Gross Pay E2YGRS Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Year Regul ar Hours E2PYRGH Nuneric 9 0

YTD Regul ar Hours E2YREGH Nuneric 9 0

Prior Year Overtime Hours E2PYOTH Nurreri ¢ 9 0

YTD Overtime Hours E2YOTH Nurreri ¢ 9 0

Prior Year Days E2PYDAY Nuneric 4 0

YTD Days E2YDAYS Nurreri c 4 0

Prior Year Weeks E2PYWKS Nuneric 6 0

YTD Weeks E2YVKS Nuneric 6 0

Prior Qr Regular Pay E2PQREG Nurreri c 13 0

QID Regul ar Pay E2QREG Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Qr Overtine Pay E2PQOT Nuneric 13 0

QID Overtinme Pay E2QO0T Nuneric 13 0

Prior Qr Oher Pay E2PQOP Nuneric 13 0

QID O her Pay E2Q0P Nuneric 13 0

Prior Qr G oss Pay E2PQGRS Nuneric 13 0

QIrD Gross Pay E2QGRS Nuneri c 13 0

Prior Qr Regular Hours E2PQRGH Nuneri c 9 0

QID Regul ar Hours E2QREGH Nuneri c 9 0

Prior Qr Overtine Hours E2PQOTH Nuneri c 9 0

QrD Overtinme Hours E2QOTH Nuneri c 9 0

Prior Qr Days E2PQDAY Nuneric 4 0

QTD Days E2QDAYS Nurrer i ¢ 4 0

Prior Qr Weks E2PQVKS Nuneric 6 0

QID Weeks E2Q/KS Nuneric 6 0

Prior Month Regul ar Pay E2PVMREG Nuneric 13 0

MID Regul ar Pay E2MREG Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Month Overtine Pay E2PMOT Nurreri c 13 0

MID Overtinme Pay E2MOT Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Month O her Pay E2PMOP Nurreri c 13 0

MID O her Pay E2MOP Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Month G oss Pay E2PMGRS Nuneric 13 0

MID G oss Pay E2MGRS Nuneric 13 0

Prior Month Regul ar Hours E2PNVRGH Nuneric 9 0

MID Regul ar Hours E2VREGH Nuneric 9 0

Prior Month Overtine Hour E2PMOTH Nurreri c 9 0

MID Overtime Hours E2MOTH Nuneric 9 0

Prior Month Days E2PNMDAY Nurreri c 4 0

MID Days E2MDAYS Nurreri c 4 0

Prior Month Weeks E2PMAKS Nuneric 6 0

MID Weeks E2MAKS Nuneric 6 0

Use Fed Status & Exenp E2USEFD Check Box 1 0
Spouse's Soc Sec Num E2SPSSN Soci al Security 11 0 X
Operator Stanp E20STMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp E2DSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp E2TSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D E2RW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on E2RWR Al pha 10 178 X
Enpl oyee State Note Mero 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, State
(Enpl oyee, Work State)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Pay Type

Pay ID
Cal ¢ Met hod

Anmount
Formul a
Aut onatic
Frequency

Limit
Peri od

Sequence

Prior Year Units
YTD Units

Prior Year Pay

Fund Menber 1D
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Pay

(Enpl oyee, Pay Type,

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

EPEMPI D
EPPTYPE

EPPAYI D
EPCALC

EPAMT
EPFI D
EPAUTO
EPFREQ

EPLIM T
EPPER

EPSEQ
EPPYUN
EPYUN
EPPYPAY
EPYPAY
EPPQUN
EPQUN
EPPQPAY
EPQPAY
EPPMUN
EPMUN
EPPMPAY
EPMPAY
EPFNDI D
EPMENMBR
EPOSTMP
EPDSTMP
EPTSTMP
EPRW D
EPRW/R

Pay D)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Enpl oyee Pay Record =
PRM Record #3, ODBC createable

Val ues

Regul ar
Overtime

Q her

Rei mbur senent
Accrual

Cash fringe

Fl at ant
Regul ar hrs
Overtime hrs
Total hrs
Regul ar pay
Overtime pay
Total pay
Strai ght pay
Net pay

G oss pay
Days wor ked
Weeks wor ked
G her units
For mul a

Def aul t

Hr's paid

Weekl y

Bi - weekl y
Sem - nont hly
Mont hl'y

Semi - annual | y
Annual | 'y
Check

On demand

Check

Month to date
Quarter to date
Year to date

NONE No peri od

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Al pha 10 28 X

Li st 13 0 X 1 REG
2 Or
3 OTH
4 REM
5 ACC
6 FRG

Al pha 10 43 X

Li st 20 0 X 1 FA
2 RH
3 OH
4 TH
5 RP
6 OP
7 TP
8 SP
9 NP
10 &GP
11 DW
12 W
13 UN
14 FRM
15 DEF
16 HP

Nurreri c 14 0 X

Al pha 25 0 X

Check Box 1 0 X

Li st 20 0 X 1 W
2 BW
3 SM
4 MIH
5 SAN
6 ANN
7 CHK
8 DEM

Nuneric 12 0 X

Li st 20 0 X 1 PP
2 MID
3 QID
4 YTD
5

Nurreri c 2 0 X

Nurreri c 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Nuneric 13 0

Nuneric 13 0

Nuneric 13 0

Nuneric 13 0

Nuneric 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Nurreri c 13 0

Al pha 20 572

Al pha 20 0

Al pha 10 0 X

Dat e 10 0 X

Ti me 8 0 X

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

Page 6



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 7

= PR - Enpl oyee Tax Record =
PRM Record #4, not ODBC createabl e

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Enpl oyee ETEMPI D Al pha 10 28

Tax Level ETLEV Option Button 20 82 1 Fed Federal
2 St State
3 Cty Local

Tax |1 D ETTXI D Al pha 10 31

Adj Met hod ETAVETH Li st 15 0 X 1 NA No adjustnment
2 NT No tax
3 EX Exenpt
4 AO Addon
5 AP Addon percent
6 RE Replace
7 RP  Repl ace percent
8 FRM Fornul a

Adj Anmpunt ETAAMT Nurreri c 14 0 X

Ad] Formul a ETFI D Al pha 25 0 X

Reci procal Tax ETRECI P Al pha 10 31

Prior Year Tax ETPYTAX Nuneric 13 0

YTD Tax ETYTAX Nuneric 13 0

Prior Year Taxable ETPYTXB Nuneric 13 0

YTD Taxabl e ETYTXBL Nuneric 13 0

Prior Year Subject-to ETPYSUB Nurreri c 13 0

YTD Subj ect-to ETYSUBJ Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Qr Tax ETPQTAX Nuneri c 13 0

QrD Tax ETQTAX Nuneri c 13 0

Prior Qr Taxable ETPQTXB Nuneri c 13 0

QID Taxabl e ETQIXBL Nuneric 13 0

Prior Qr Subject-to ETPQSUB Nuneric 13 0

QID Subj ect-to ETQSUBJ Nuneric 13 0

Prior Month Tax ETPMIAX Nuneric 13 0

MID Tax ETMIAX Nuneric 13 0

Prior Month Taxabl e ETPMIXB Nurreri c 13 0

MID Taxabl e ETMIXBL Nurreri c 13 0

Prior Month Subject-to ETPMSUB Nurreri c 13 0

MID Subj ect-to ETMSUBJ Nurreri c 13 0

Transfer Tax ETTTAX Nurreri c 13 0

Transfer Taxable ETTTXBL Nuneric 13 0

Transfer Subj-to ETTSUBJ Nuneric 13 0

Operator Stanp ETOSTMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp ETDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Ti me Stanp ETTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Prior QD SU Hours ETPQSUH Nuneri c 9 0

QTD SUI Hours ETQSU H Nuneri c 9 0

Prior QID SU Weeks ETPQSUW Nuneri c 6 0

QrD SUl Weeks ETQSU W Nuneri c 6 0

Row | D ETRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on ETRWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Tax
(Enpl oyee, Tax Level, Tax ID)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 8

= PR - Enpl oyee Deduct Record =
PRM Record #5, ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Enpl oyee EDEMP| D Al pha 10 28 X

Deduction ID EDDEDI D Al pha 10 30 X

Cal ¢ Met hod EDCALC Li st 20 0 X FA  Flat ant

RH  Regul ar hrs

OH Overtinme hrs

TH Total hrs

Regul ar pay
OP  Overtinme pay
TP  Total pay
SP  Straight pay
NP Net pay

10 G Gross pay

11 DW Days wor ked

12 WV Weeks wor ked

13 UN Qher units

14 FRM Formul a

15 DEF Defaul t

16 HP Hrs paid

OCO~NOURWNE

Amount EDAMI Nurreri c 14 0 X

Formul a EDFI D Al pha 25 0 X

Aut omati ¢ EDAUTO Check Box 1 0 X

Frequency EDFREQ Option Button 20 0 X 1 WK Weekly
2 BW Bi-weekly
3 SM  Semi-nonthly
4 MTH Monthly
5 SAN Semi-annually
6 ANN Annual ly
7 CHK Check
8 DEM On demand

Limt EDLIM T Nuneric 12 0 X

Peri od EDPER Option Button 20 0 X 1 PP Check
2 MID Mnth to date
3 QID Quarter to date
4 YTD Year to date
5 NONE No period

Sequence EDSEQ Nuneric 2 0 X

Prior Year Deduction EDPYDED Nurreri ¢ 13 0

YTD Deducti on EDYDED Nurreri ¢ 13 0

Prior Qr Deduction EDPQDED Nuneric 13 0

QID Deducti on EDQDED Nuneric 13 0

Prior Month Deduction EDPVDED Nuneric 13 0

MID Deducti on EDVDED Nuneric 13 0

Transfer Deduction EDTDED Nuneric 13 0 X

Bank | D EDBNKI Nuneric 9 0 X

Bank Account EDBNKA Al pha 17 0 X

Account Type EDATYPE Li st 8 0 X 1 CA  Checking
2 SA  Savings

Prenote Only EDPNOTE Check Box 1 0 X

Prenote Date EDDATE Dat e 10 0 X

Title of Account EDTI TLE Al pha 31 0 X

Fund I D EDFNDI D Al pha 20 572 X

O her Contributor Type EDOTHER Check Box 1 0 X

O her Contributor Nane EDOTHNM Al pha 31 0 X

Fund Menber 1D EDMVEMVBR Al pha 20 0 X

Operator Stanp EDOSTMP Al pha 10 0 X

Date Stanp EDDSTMP Dat e 10 0 X

Time Stanp EDTSTMP Ti me 8 0 X

Row | D EDRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on EDRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Deduct
(Enpl oyee, Deduction ID)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Fringe 1D
Cal ¢ Met hod

Amount
Formul a
Aut onati c
Frequency

Limt
Peri od

Prior Year Fringe
YTD Fri nge

Prior Qr Fringe
QID Fringe

Prior Month Fringe
MID Fri nge
Transfer Fringe
Prior Year Basis
YTD Basi s

Prior Qr Basis
QID Basi s

Prior Month Basis
MID Basi s
Transfer Basis
Fund 1D

Fund Menber 1D
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp

Tine Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Fringe
(Enpl oyee, Fringe 1D

2 Row | D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

EFEMPI D
EFFRG D
EFCALC

EFAMT
EFFI D
EFAUTO
EFFREQ

EFLIM T
EFPER

EFPYFRG
EFYFRG
EFPQFRG
EFQFRG
EFPMFRG
EFMFRG
EFTFRG
EFPYBAS
EFYBAS
EFPQBAS
EFQBAS
EFPVBAS
EFMBAS
EFTBAS
EFFNDI D
EFMEMBR
EFOSTMP
EFDSTMP
EFTSTMP
EFRW D
EFRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR -
Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 28
Al pha 10 40
Li st 20 0
Nuneric 14 0
Al pha 25 0
Check Box 1 0
Option Button 20 0
Nuneric 12 0
Option Button 20 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Al pha 20 572
Al pha 20 0
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti me 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

Enpl oyee Fringe Record =
PRM Record #6, ODBC createable

Repl aceabl e

X
X
X

XX XX

X XX XXX X

= Standard Orders =

Speci al

OCO~NOURWNE

ARWNERE ONOURWNE

Val ues

Fl at ant
Regul ar hrs
Overtine hrs
Total hrs
Regul ar pay
Overtinme pay
Total pay
Strai ght pay
Net pay
Gross pay
Days wor ked
Weeks wor ked
Gt her units
For mul a

Def aul t

Hrs paid

Sem - annual | y
Annual | y
Check

On demand

Check

Month to date
Quarter to date
Year to date

NONE No peri od

Page 9



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Feder al

Enpl oyer Federal |D
Enpl oyer Federal |D
Operator Stanp

Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1
2

1 Federal Tax G oup
(Federal)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGFED

TGFEI D1
TGFEI D2
TGFOSTP
TGFDSTP
TGFTSTP
TGFRW D
TGFRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

PR - Federal Enployer |ID Record =

PRM Record #7, ODBC createable
Length Code Repl aceable

2 32 X
15 0 X
15 0 X
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 10



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

State

State Enployer ID 1
State Enpl oyer ID 2
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 State Tax G oup
(State)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGST

TGSEI D1
TGSEI D2
TGSOSTP
TGSDSTP
TGSTSTP
TGSRW D
TGSRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

PR - State Enpl oyer

PRM Record #8, ODBC createable
Length Code Repl aceable

2 53
15 0
15 0
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178

I D Record =

X
X
X

X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 11



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Local

Local Enpl oyer |ID
Local Enpl oyer ID
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1
2

1 Local Tax G oup
(Local)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGO TY

TGCEI D1
TGCEI D2
TGCOSTP
TGCDSTP
TCGCTSTP
TGCRW D
TGCRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

Length Code Repl aceable

10 49 X
15 0 X
15 0 X
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

PR - Local Enployer |ID Record =
PRM Record #9, ODBC createable

Speci al

Val ues

Page 12
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= PR - Conpany Tax Rate Record =
PRM Record #10, not ODBC createabl e

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Tax 1D TXI D Al pha 10 31

Per cent TXPCT Nurreric (% 10 0 X

Limt TXLI M Nuneric 12 0 X

Formul a TXFI D Al pha 25 0 X

Operator Stanp TXOSTMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp TXDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp TXTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D TXRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on TXRWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Tax
(Tax 1 D)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Tax | D
Fringe ID
WC State
WC Code
Descri ption
Amount
Formul a
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Wirkers' Co

nm
(Tax 1D, Fringe ID, WC State,
2 Workers' Conp Tax

(Tax 1D)

3 Workers' Conp Fringe

(Fringe 1D)

4 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

5 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

WCTXI D
WCFRG D
WCST
WCCD
WCDESC
WCAMT
WCFI D
WCOSTWP
WCDSTWP
WCTSTWP
WCRW D
WCRW/R

WC Code)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Wrkers'

Conp Rate Record =

PRM Record #11, not
Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 31
Al pha 10 40
Al pha 2 53
Al pha 10 44
Al pha 25 0
Nurreri c 9 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti me 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

ODBC creat eabl e

Repl aceabl e Speci al

XX X

= Standard Orders =

Val ues

Page 14



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 15

= PR - Enpl oyee ACA Alloc Hours Record =
PRM Record #13, ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Enpl oyee ACEMPI D Al pha 10 28 X

Payrol | Year ACPRYR Nurreri c 4 0 X

Enrolled in self-ins plan ACSLFI N Check Box 1 0 X

Jan Exenpt Code ACEXMD1 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tine
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Feb Exenpt Code ACEXMD2 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Mar Exenpt Code ACEXMD3 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Apr Exenpt Code ACEXMD4 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tine
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

May Exenpt Code ACEXMD5 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Jun Exenpt Code ACEXMD6 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tine
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Jul Exenpt Code ACEXM)7 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Aug Exenpt Code ACEXMD8 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Sep Exenpt Code ACEXMD9 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tine
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Cct Exenpt Code ACEXMLO Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Nov Exenpt Code ACEXML1 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tine
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Dec Exenpt Code ACEXML2 Li st 16 0 X 1F Full-tinme
2 N Not exenpt
3 E Exenpt: enpl oyer
4 R Exenpt: relative
58S Exenpt: seasonal
6 X Not wor ki ng

Jan Coverage Code ACCOV01 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 1A 1A
3 1B 1B
4 1C 1C
5 1D 1D
6 1E 1E
7 1F 1F
8 1G 1G
9 1H 1H
10 11 11
11 1J 1J
12 1K 1K



Ti nberline Constructi

Fi el d Nanme
Feb Coverage Code

Mar Cover age Code

Apr Coverage Code

May Cover age Code

Jun Coverage Code

Jul Coverage Code

Aug Cover age Code

Sep Coverage Code

on

I nternal Nane

ACCOV02

ACCOV03

ACCOV04

ACCOV05

ACCOV06

ACCOV07

ACCOV08

ACCOV09

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Enpl oyee ACA Alloc Hours Record (cont.)

Field Type
Li st

Li st

Li st

Li st

Li st

Li st

Li st

Li st

PRM Record #13, ODBC createable

Length Code
13 0
13 0
13 0
13 0
13 0
13 0
13 0
13 0

Repl aceabl e
X

Speci al

PR PR B e B e PR PR PR
OCONOUIRWNRPNROOONOUIRWNRENROOONOURWNREPNROOONOUORARWNRFRPNRPROOONOORAWNRPNRPOOONOUOIRARWNRERPNROOONOUIRARWNREPNROOONOUORMWNE

PR
N~ O

Val ues

Val ue not set
1

Val ue not set

Val ue not set

Page 16
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= PR - Enpl oyee ACA Alloc Hours Record (cont.) =
PRM Record #13, ODBC createable

Field Nanme I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Cct Coverage Code ACCOV10 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Value not set
2 1A 1A
3 1B 1B
4 1C 1C
51D 1D
6 1E 1E
7 1F 1F
8 1G 1G
9 1H 1H
10 11 11
11 1 1
12 1K 1K

Nov Coverage Code ACCOV11 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Value not set
2 1A 1A
3 1B 1B
4 1C 1C
5 1D 1D
6 1E 1E
7 1F 1F
8 1G 1G
9 1H 1H
10 11 1l
11 1 1
12 1K 1K

Dec Coverage Code ACCOV12 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Value not set
2 1A 1A
3 1B 1B
4 1C 1C
5 1D 1D
6 1E 1E
7 1F 1F
8 1G 1G
9 1H 1H
10 11 1l
11 1 1
12 1K 1K

Jan Prem um Share ACCSTO01 Nuneric 8 0 X

Feb Prem um Share ACCST02 Nuneric 8 0 X

Mar Prem um Share ACCST03 Nuneric 8 0 X

Apr Prem um Share ACCST04 Nuneric 8 0 X

May Prem um Share ACCSTO05 Nurreri c 8 0 X

Jun Prem um Share ACCST06 Nurreri c 8 0 X

Jul Prem um Share ACCSTO07 Nurreri c 8 0 X

Aug Prem um Share ACCSTO08 Nurreri c 8 0 X

Sep Prem um Share ACCST09 Nurreri c 8 0 X

Oct Prem um Share ACCST10 Nuneric 8 0 X

Nov Prem um Share ACCST11 Nuneric 8 0 X

Dec Prem um Share ACCST12 Nuneric 8 0 X

Jan Safe Harbor Code ACSHO1 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A 2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Feb Safe Harbor Code ACSH02 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A 2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Mar Saf e Harbor Code ACSHO3 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A 2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Apr Safe Harbor Code ACSHO4 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A 2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

May Safe Harbor Code ACSHO5 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A 2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21
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= PR - Enpl oyee ACA Alloc Hours Record (cont.) =
PRM Record #13, ODBC createable

Field Nanme I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Jun Saf e Harbor Code ACSHO06 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Jul Safe Harbor Code ACSHO7 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Aug Safe Harbor Code ACSHO08 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Value not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Sep Saf e Harbor Code ACSH09 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Value not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Cct Saf e Harbor Code ACSH10 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Nov Saf e Harbor Code ACSH11 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Dec Safe Harbor Code ACSH12 Li st 13 0 X 1 00 Val ue not set
2 2A  2A
3 2B 2B
4 2C 2C
52D 2D
6 2E 2E
7 2F 2F
8 2G 2G
9 2H 2H
10 21 21

Jan All ocated Hours ACHRS01 Nurreri c 7 0 X

Feb Al |l ocated Hours ACHRS02 Nurreri c 7 0 X

Mar Al | ocated Hours ACHRS03 Nurreri c 7 0 X

Apr Al |l ocated Hours ACHRS04 Nurreri c 7 0 X

May Al |l ocated Hours ACHRS05 Nurreri c 7 0 X

Jun Al l ocated Hours ACHRS06 Nuneric 7 0 X

Jul All ocated Hours ACHRS07 Nuneric 7 0 X

Aug Al |l ocated Hours ACHRS08 Nuneric 7 0 X

Sep All ocated Hours ACHRS09 Nuneric 7 0 X

Oct Al l ocated Hours ACHRS10 Nuneric 7 0 X

Nov Al | ocated Hours ACHRS11 Nurreri c 7 0 X

Dec Allocated Hours ACHRS12 Nurreri c 7 0 X

QOperator Stanp ACCSTMWP Al pha 10 0

Dat e Stanp ACDSTMWP Dat e 10 0

Tine Stanp ACTSTWP Ti me 8 0

Row | D ACRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on ACRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Year
(Enpl oyee, Payroll Year)

2 Enpl oyee, Year
(Enpl oyee, Payroll Year)

3 Row ID
(Row 1 D)
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= Standard Orders (cont.) =

4 Row Ver sion
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Payrol | Year
Dependent Sequence
Dependent Nane
Dependent SSN
Dependent Date O Birth
Jan Cover age
Feb Cover age
Mar Cover age
Apr Cover age
May Cover age
Jun Cover age
Jul Cover age
Aug Cover age
Sep Cover age
Cct Cover age
Nov Cover age
Dec Coverage
Oper at or Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Year, Dep Seq
(Enpl oyee, Payroll Year,

2 Enpl oyee, Year, Sequence
(Enpl oyee, Payroll Year,

3 Row I D
(Row | D)

4 Row Ver sion
(Row Ver si on)

I nt er nal

DPENPI D
DPPRYR
DPSEQ

Dependent

Dependent

Nane

Field

Al pha
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nane

Soci al
Dat e

Check
Check
Check

Sequence)

Sequence)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Enpl oyee ACA Dependent Record =
PRM Record #14, ODBC createable

Type Length Code Replaceable Special

10 28 X
c 4 0 X
c 2 0 X
30 0 X
Security 11 0 X
10 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X

10 0

10 0

8 0

30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

Val ues

Page 20



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Dist Milt Entries
Retrieve Prefixes
Summari ze Expenses

Sunmmarize Liability

Summari ze Cash

Ear ni ngs Account

Deduct i on Account
Fringe Account

Accrual Account

I nt er conpany Payabl e

I nt er conpany Recei vabl e
Aut o Check Jour nal
Manual Check Jour nal

I nternal Nane

HDVE
HRP
HSUME

HSUML

HSUMC

HEARN
HDED
HFRI NGE
HACRUL
HDUETO
HDFROM
HACJ
HMCJ

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - GL Entry Settings Header

PRS Header #1,

not ODBC creat eabl e

Field Type Length Code
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Li st 11 0
Li st 11 0
Li st 11 0
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 4 9
Al pha 4 9
Nuneric 2 0
Nuneric 2 0

Repl aceabl e

Speci al

WNRPWNRFPWNE

Val ues

By account
By enpl oyee
None

By account
By enpl oyee
None

By account
By enpl oyee
None
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Field Nane

Enpl oyee Check Detail
Burden Detai |

Pay Det ai l

Aut o add during inport

I nternal Nane

HICEMP
HICFRG
HICPAY
HICl WP

Field

Check
Check
Check
Check

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - JC Entry Settings Header =
PRS Header #2, not ODBC createable

Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0

Val ues

Page 22
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= PR - Auto Overtime Settings Header =
PRS Header #3, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Regul ar Pay I D AORP Al pha 10 43
Daily Limt 1 ACDAY1 Nurreri c 14 0
Weekly Limt 1 AONKL Nurreri c 14 0
Overtime Pay ID 1 AOCCP1 Al pha 10 43
Daily Limt 2 ACDAY2 Nurreri c 14 0
Weekly Limt 2 AONK2 Nuneric 14 0
Overtime Pay ID 2 AOOP2 Al pha 10 43
Enpl oyee ACEMPL Check Box 1 0
Pay G oup AOGRP Check Box 1 0
Job AQIOB Check Box 1 0
Depar t nent ACDEPT Check Box 1 0
Certified O ass ACCCLS Check Box 1 0
Certified ACCERT Check Box 1 0
Union I D AQUN Check Box 1 0
Uni on Local AOLCC Check Box 1 0
Uni on O ass AQUCLS Check Box 1 0
Shi ft ACSHFT Check Box 1 0
Day O The Week AODAY Check Box 1 0
Msc 1 AOM S1 Check Box 1 0
Msc 2 AOM S2 Check Box 1 0



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane I nternal Nane
Enpl oyee Check Detail HEQEMP
Pay Det ai | HEQPAY

Def Cost Code frmtimrec HEQDTP

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - EQEntry Settings Header =
PRS Header #5, not ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0

Val ues
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Send Enpl oyee I D
Send Tax | D
Send Fringe ID

I nternal Nane

BLEMP
BLTAX
BLFRG

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR -

PRS Header #7,

Field Type

Check Box
Check Box
Check Box

BL Distribution Controls Header =
not ODBC createabl e

Length Code

1
1
1

0
0
0

Repl aceabl e

Speci al

Val ues
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Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - CM Settings Header =
PRS Header #8, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Reuse voi ded check number HvO DED Check Box 1 0
Manual s set CM check num HVANUAL Check Box 1 0

Val ues

Page 26



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Pay 1D
Descri ption
Pay Type

I n/Qut Pay

Sal ary

Units

Wei ght ed Average OT
Strai ght Pay

Suppl enent al Pay
Retain YTD

Printed Description
Distribute To GL
Distribute To JC
Distribute To EQ
Distribute to BL

GL Expense Account
GL Liability Account
JC Category

Include in ACA hours
Super St ream type

Fund 1D
Cal ¢ Met hod

Fact or
Reg Pay I D
Amount

Formul a

FWH Exenpt

FI CA Exenpt

SWH Exenpt

SDI Exenpt

SU  Exenpt

Local Exenpt

Enpl r FI CA Exenpt
Enpl r FUTA Exenpt
Enplr SDI Exenpt
Enmpl r SU Exenpt
Enpl r Local Exenpt
Oper at or Stanp
Dat e Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

Pay Note

1 Pay
(Pay | D)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

PPAYI D
PDESC
PTYPE

PSSTYP

PENDI D
PCALC

PFACTOR
PREG D
PAMI
PFI D
PEX11
PEX12
PEX21
PEX22
PEX23
PEX31
PEX12E
PEX13E
PEX22E
PEX23E
PEX31E
POSTMP
PDSTMP
PTSTMP

PRW/R

Field

Al pha
Al pha
Li st

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Pay Record =
PRS Record #1, not ODBC createable

Type Length Code Replaceable Special

10 43
25 0
13 0 1 REG
2 Oor
3 OTH
4 REM
5 ACC
6 FRG
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
10 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
7 9
7 9
3 12
Box 1 0
16 0 1N
2S
20 0
20 0 1 FA
2 RH
3 H
4 TH
5 RP
6 OP
7 TP
8 SP
9 NP
10 GP
11 DW
12 W
13 UN
14 FRM
15 HP
c 7 0
10 43
c 14 0
25 0
Box 1 0
Box 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
Box 1 0
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X
16K

= Standard Orders =

Val ues

Regul ar
Overtime

Q her

Rei nbur senent
Accrual

Cash fringe

None
Sal ary sacrifice

Fl at ant
Regul ar hrs
Overtime hrs
Total hrs
Regul ar pay
Overtime pay
Total pay
Strai ght pay
Net pay

G oss pay
Days wor ked
Weeks wor ked
Gt her units
For nul a

Hr's paid
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= PR - Tax Account Record =
PRS Record #2, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Tax |1 D TXI D Al pha 10 31

GL Liability Account TXCRACT Al pha 7 9

GL Expense Account TXDRACT Al pha 7 9

JC Cost Code TXPHASE Al pha 6 18

JC Cat egory TXCAT Al pha 3 12

EQ Cost Code TXCOST Al pha 6 187
Distribute To GL TXDGL Check Box 1 0
Distribute To JC TXDIC Check Box 1 0
Distribute To EQ TXDEQ Check Box 1 0
Distribute to BL TXDBL Check Box 1 0

Suppl enent al Percent TXSUPP Nurreric (% 8 0

Suppl enental Formul a TXSUPF Al pha 25 0
Operator Stanp TXOSTMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp TXDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp TXTSTMP Ti ne 8 0

Row | D TXRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on TXRWR Al pha 10 178 X
Tax Account Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Tax
(Tax 1 D)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)
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= PR - Deduction Record =
PRS Record #3, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Deduction ID MDDEDI D Al pha 10 30

Descri ption MDDESC Al pha 25 0

In / Cut MDI NOUT Check Box 1 0

Deduct Type MDTYPE Li st 18 0 1N Nor mal
2 DD Direct deposit
3 ND Net direct deposit

Retain YTD MDYTD Check Box 1 0

Printed Description MDPDESC Al pha 10 0

GL Liability Account MDCRACT Al pha 7 9

Super St r eam t ype MDSSTYP Li st 20 0 1N None
2SS Sal ary sacrifice ant
3 A Enpl oyee add'| ant
4 P Spouse contrib ant
5C Child contrib ant

Fund I D MDENDI D Al pha 20 572

Cal ¢ Met hod MDCALC Li st 20 0 1 FA Fl at ant
2 RH Regular hrs
3 OH Overtinme hrs
4 TH Total hrs
5 RP Regul ar pay
6 OP Overtinme pay
7 TP Total pay
8 SP  Straight pay
9 NP Net pay
10 G Gross pay
11 DW Days wor ked
12 WV  Weeks wor ked
13 UN Oher units
14 FRM Formul a
15 HP Hrs paid

Anmount MDAMI Nuneric 14 0

For mul a MDFI D Al pha 25 0

FWH Exenpt MDEX11 Check Box 1 0

FI CA Exenpt MDEX12 Check Box 1 0

SWH Exenpt MDEX21 Check Box 1 0

SDI Exenpt MDEX22 Check Box 1 0

SUl  Exenpt MDEX23 Check Box 1 0

Local Exenpt MDEX31 Check Box 1 0

Enpl r FI CA Exenpt MDEX12E Check Box 1 0

Enpl r FUTA Exenpt MDEX13E Check Box 1 0

Enplr SDI Exenpt MDEX22E Check Box 1 0

Enplr SU Exenpt MDEX23E Check Box 1 0

Enpl r Local Exenpt MDEX31E Check Box 1 0

Before WC fringe MDEXW\C Check Box 1 0

Operator Stanp MDOSTMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp MDDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp MDTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D MDRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on MDRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

Deduction Note Mero 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Deduction
(Deduction | D)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Fringe 1D

Descri ption

Printed Description
Distribute To GL
Distribute To JC
Distribute To EQ
Distribute to BL
Retain YTD

Aut o Enpl oyee
Certified Fringe
Wor kers' Conp Rates
GL Liability Account
GL Expense Account
Super St ream type

Fund 1D

JC Cost Code
JC Category
EQ Cost Code
Cal ¢ Met hod

Amount

Formul a
Limt

Benefit Type

Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on
Fringe Note

1 Fringe
(Fringe 1D)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

FFRG D
FDESC
FPDESC
FDGL
FDJC
FDEQ
FDBL
FYTD
FAUTO
FCERT
FRATES
FCRACCT
FDRACCT
FSSTYP

FFNDI D
FPHASE
FCAT
FCOST
FCALC

FAMT
FFI D
FLIMT
FTYPE

FOSTMP
FDSTMP
FTSTMP
FRW D
FRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Fringe Record =
PRS Record #4, not ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Al pha 10 40
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 7 9
Li st 20 0 1N None
2 G Super guarantee ant
3 A Enpl oyer add'| ant
4 S Sal ary sacrifice ant
5P Awar d/ Prod ant
6T 3rd party contr ant
Al pha 20 572
Al pha 6 18
Al pha 3 12
Al pha 6 187
Li st 20 0 1 FA Flat ant
2 RH Regular hrs
3 OH Overtine hrs
4 TH Total hrs
5 RP Regul ar pay
6 OP Overtine pay
7 TP Total pay
8 SP  Straight pay
9 NP Net pay
10 G Gross pay
11 DW Days wor ked
12 WV  Weeks wor ked
13 UN Oher units
14 FRM Fornul a
15 HP Hrs paid
Nuneric 14 0
Al pha 25 0
Nurreri c 11 0
Li st 19 0 1N (none)
2 A Apprenticeship
3 B Disability
4 D Dental |nsurance
5 H Hol i day
6 L Li fe Insurance
7 M Medi cal
8 O O her
9P Pensi on
10 T Trai ni ng
11 U Suppl . Unenpl oynent
12 v Vacat i on
13 S Travel / Subsi st ence
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti me 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178 X
Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

Page 30



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 31

= PR - Pay G oup Record =
PRS Record #5, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Pay G oup GROUP Al pha 10 34

Pay G oup Nane GNAME Nane 25 0

Auto Sal ary GAUTO Check Box 1 0

Ear ni ngs Expense Account GACCT Al pha 7 9

Bur den Expense Account GBACCT Al pha 7 9

Pay Frequency GFREQ Li st 20 0 1 WK Weekly
2 BW Bi-weekly
3 SM Sem -nonthly
4 MTH Monthly
5 SAN Semi-annually
6 ANN Annual |y

Days GDAYS Nurreri c 3 0

Weeks GWEEKS Nuneric 6 0

Sal ary Hours GSHRS Nurreri c 6 0

Bank Account GBANK Al pha 10 7

Cust om Sort GORDER Li st 13 0 1 Enpl Enpl oyee
2 Job Job
3 Un Union ID
4 Loc Union Local
5 d Uni on O ass
6 Dpt Departnent
7 Od Custom Sort
8 Nanme Enpl oyee Nane

Round Net GROUND Li st 4 0 1 NO None
2 .05 .05
3 1.00 1.00

Pay Basi s GBASI S Li st 10 0 1 Hr Hour
2 Shft Shift
3 Day Day
4 VK ek
5 Sal Salary
6 Pc Pi ece
7 Conm Conmi ssi on

Operator Stanp GOSTMWP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp GDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp GISTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D CGRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on GRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

Pay Group Note Meno 16K

= Standard O ders =
1 Pay G oup
(Pay Group)
2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Depart ment

Depart ment Name

Ear ni ngs Expense Account
Fringe Expense Account
Operator Stanp

Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Depart ment
(Departnent)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable
Al pha 10 33

Nane 25 0

Al pha 7 9

Al pha 7 9

Al pha 10 0

Dat e 10 0

Ti me 8 0

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

= PR - Departnment Record =

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PRS Record #6, not ODBC createable

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues
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Field Nane

Union I D

Uni on Descri ption
Address 1

Address 2

Cty

State

Zi p Code

Cont act Nane

Cont act Phone Number
Cont act FAX Number
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp

Tine Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

Uni on Note

1 Union Id
(Union 1D

2 Row | D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

UNI D

UNDESC
UNADDRL
UNADDR2
UNCI TY
UNSTATE
UNZI P

UNREP

UNPHON
UNFAX

UNGSTMP
UNDSTMP
UNTSTMP
UNRW D
UNRW/R

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Phone
Phone
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

= PR - Union Record =
PRS Record #7, ODBC createable

Length Code Repl aceable

10 46

=
o
[ejejojolojolofolofolofo]
XXX XX XXX XX

w
S
=
~
~

10 178 X
16K

= Standard Orders

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Speci al

Val ues
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Field Nane

Union I D

Uni on Local

Uni on Local Description
Address 1

Address 2

Gty

State

Zi p Code

Cont act Nane

Cont act Phone Numnber
Cont act FAX Nunber
Effective Date

Good Thru Date
Operator Stanp

Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

Uni on Local Note

1 Union, Local

(Union ID, Union Local)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

LOCUNI D
LOCI D
LOCDESC
LOCADRL
LOCADR2
LOCCI TY
LOCST
LOCZI P
LOCREP
LOCPHON
LOCFAX
LOCEFFD
LOCGTD
LOCOSTP
LOCDSTP
LOCTSTP
LOCRW D
LOCRWR

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Phone
Phone
Dat e

Dat e

Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Union Local Record =

PRS Record #8, not ODBC createable

10 46
10 41

[y
w

[ejejojololololojolofolofolo)

XXX XX XXX XXX

e
~ N
0~

X
16K

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues
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Field Nane

Union I D

Uni on Local

Uni on d ass

Uni on C ass Description
Operator Stanp

Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Union, Local, Cass

(Union ID, Union Local,

2 Oass
(Uni on C ass)

3 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

4 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CLUNI D
CLLOCI D
CLID
CLDESC
CLOSTMP
CLDSTMP
CLTSTMP
CLRW D
CLRWR

Uni on d ass)

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special
Al pha 10 46

Al pha 10 41

Al pha 10 39

Al pha 25 0 X

Al pha 10 0

Dat e 10 0

Ti me 8 0

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Union Cass Record =
PRS Record #9, not ODBC createable

= Standard Orders =

Val ues
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Field Nane

Union I D

Uni on Local
Uni on d ass
It em Sequence
Pay 1D
Deduction I D
Fringe ID

Cal ¢ Met hod

Anmount
Formul a
Frequency

Limt
Peri od

Account
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

d ass,

I nternal Nane
U UNI D

U LOCI D

Ul CLID

Ul SEQ

Ul PAYI D

Ul DEDI D

U FRG D

Ul CALC

Ul AMT
U FID
Ul FREQ

ULIMT
Ul PER

Ul ACCT
U GsTMP
Ul DSTMP
Ul TSTMP
U RW D
U RWR

Item

(Union ID, Union Local, Union C ass,

1 Union, Local,
2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Union Item Record =

PRS Record #10, not
Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 46
Al pha 10 41
Al pha 10 39
Nurreri c 2 0
Al pha 10 43
Al pha 10 30
Al pha 10 40
Li st 20 0
Nurreri c 14 0
Al pha 25 0
Li st 20 0
Nurreri c 11 0
Li st 20 0
Al pha 7 9
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti ne 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

ODBC creat eabl e

Repl aceabl e

©CO~NOTRAWNEF

XXX

QR WNERE O~NOUORWNE

X

= Standard Orders =

It em Sequence)

Speci al

Val ues

Fl at ant
Regul ar hrs
Overtinme hrs
Total hrs
Regul ar pay
Overtime pay
Total pay
Strai ght pay
Net pay

G oss pay
Days wor ked
Weeks wor ked
Q her units
For mul a

Def aul t

Hr's paid

Weekl y

Bi - weekl y
Sem - nont hly
Mont hl y

Sem - annual | y
Annual | 'y
Check

On demand

Check

Month to date
Quarter to date
Year to date

NONE No peri od
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= PR - Pay Rate Setting Record =
PRS Record #11, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Pay Rate Key RKI D Al pha 10 42
Descri ption RKDESC Al pha 25 0
Pay 1D RKPAY Al pha 10 43
Enpl oyee RKEMPL Check Box 1 0
Job RKIOB Check Box 0
Extra RKEXTRA Check Box 1 0
JC Cost Code RKPHASE Check Box 1 0
JC Category RKCAT Check Box 1 0
Equi pnent RKEQUI P Check Box 1 0
EQ Type RKEQTYP Check Box 1 0
Depar t nent RKDEPT Check Box 1 0
Certified O ass RKCCLS Check Box 1 0
Certified RKCERT Check Box 1 0
WC Code RKWCCD Check Box 1 0
Union I D RKUNI ON Check Box 1 0
Uni on Local RKLOCAL Check Box 1 0
Uni on Cl ass RKCLASS Check Box 1 0
State RKSTATE Check Box 1 0
Shi ft RKSHI FT Check Box 1 0
Day O The Week RKDAY Check Box 1 0
Msc 1 RKM SC1 Check Box 1 0
Msc 2 RKM SC2 Check Box 1 0
Operator Stanp RKOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp RKDSTMP Dat e 10 0
Time Stanp RKTSTMP Ti ne 8 0
Row | D RKRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on RKRW/R Al pha 10 178 X
Pay Rate Setting Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Pay Rate Setting
(Pay Rate Key)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Pay Rate Key
Pay Tabl e Key
Enpl oyee

Job

Extra

JC Cost Code
JC Cat egory
Equi pnent

EQ Type
Depar t nent
Certified dass
Certified

WC Code

Union I D

Uni on Local
Uni on Cl ass
State

Shi ft

Day of Week

Msc 1

Msc 2

Rat e

Formul a
Fringe Rate
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Row | D
Row Ver si on

1 Pay Rate Key,

(Pay Rate Key,

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nt er nal

RTI D
RTKEY
RTEMPL
RTJOB

Nane

RTEXTRA
RTPHASE

RTCAT

RTEQUI P
RTEQTYP

RTDEPT

RTCCLS

RTCERT

RTWCCD

RTUNI ON
RTLOCAL
RTCLASS
RTSTATE
RTSHI FT

RTDAY

RTM SC1
RTM SC2
RTRATE

RTFI D
RTFRG

RTOSTMP
RTDSTMP
RTTSTMP

RTRW/R

Tabl e
Pay Tabl e Key)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Pay Rate Table Record =

PRS Record #12, not ODBC createable

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Check Box
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Li st

Al pha
Al pha
Nuneric
Al pha
Nuneric
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

Length Code Repl aceable
10 42
31 0
10 28
6 16
10 15
6 18
3 12
7 69
10 192
10 33
10 71
1 0
10 44
10 46
10 41
10 39
2 53
1 0
9 0
10 85
10 86
13 0 X
25 0 X
13 0 X
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al Val ues

~NOoOgORAWNE

SUN Sunday
MON Monday
TUE Tuesday
WED Wednesday
THUR Thur sday
FRI  Friday
SAT Saturday

Page 38
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Field Nane
Union I D
Job

Uni on Local
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Union, Job
(Union 1D, Job)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

JLUNI D
JLJOB
JLLOCI D
JLOSTMP
JLDSTMP
JLTSTMP
JLRW D
JLRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Job Local Record =
PRS Record #14, ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

10 46 X
6 16 X
10 41 X
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

Val ues
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Field Nane

G oup

Low Cost Code
H gh Cost Code
WC Code

Formul a
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 G oup, Phas

e
(G oup, Low Cost Code)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version

(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

PWCRP
PW.OW
PVHI GH
PWACCD
PWACFRM
PWOSTMP
PWDSTMP
PWISTMP
PVRW D
PVVRW/R

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PR - Cost Code Wirkers'

PRS Record #15, not
Field Type Length Code
Al pha 6 0
Al pha 6 18
Al pha 6 18
Al pha 10 44
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti me 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

ODBC creat eabl e

Repl aceabl e Speci al

X

= Standard Orders =

Conp Record =

Val ues
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Field Nanme

Check Form

Descri ption

For m Adj ust nment

Check Nunber

Print Enpl oyee

Print Soc Sec Nunber
Si ngl e Sheet

Stubs Only

Auto Prefill YTD Totals
Auto Prefill Earnings
For mat

Pl acenent

Print Total Hours
Stub Message

Enpl oyer Nane
Enpl oyer Address
Enpl oyee Address
Spel | Anpunt
Print deposit account
Check Message
Oper at or Stanp
Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

Check Form Note

1 Check Form
(Check Form

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CFI D
CFDESC
CFADJST
CFCHKN
CFEMPL
CFSSN
CFSSHT
CFSTUBS
CFPTOTS
CFPEARN
CFFORMI

CFPLACE

CFTLHRS
CFSM5G
CFEMPR
CFEMPRA
CFEMPLA
CFAMI
CFACCTN
CFCMEG
CFOSTMWP
CFDSTMWP
CFTSTMWP
CFRW D
CFRWR

Check
Al pha
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Check Form Record =
PRS Record #16, ODBC createable

Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

10 68 X
25 0 X
ic 4 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
20 0 X 1 STD Standard
2 SHT Short stub
3 EXT Extended stub
20 0 X 1 SC  Stub/check
2 CS Check/stub
3 CSS Check/ stub/stub
4 SCS Stub/check/stub
5 SSC Stub/ stub/check
Box 1 0 X
25 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
Box 1 0 X
25 0 X
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X
16K

= Standard Orders =
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Field Nane

Certified O ass
Descri ption

Operator Stanp

Date Stanp

Tine Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on
Certified Cass Note

1 Certified O ass
(Certified C ass)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

on

I nternal Nane

CCl D
CCDESC
CCOosTMP
CCDSTMP
CCTSTMP
CCRW D
CCRWR

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable
Al pha 10 71 X

Al pha 25 0 X

Al pha 10 0

Dat e 10 0

Ti ne 8 0

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

Meno 16K

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Certified Cass Record

PRS Record #17, ODBC createable

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues
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= PR - Quarterly Form Record =
PRS Record #18, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Tax Group ID QTAXCGRP Al pha 10 0
Print Conpany Name QPCONAM Check Box 1 0
Print Conpany Address QPCOADR Check Box 1 0
Sort Order QSORT Li st 15 0 1id Enpl oyee I D
2 nane Enpl oyee nane
3 soc Social security
Enpl oyer id QEMPLRI Li st 13 0 1idl Enployer ID1
2 id2 Enployer ID 2
Round Taxabl e QRNDTAX Check Box 1 0
Col um 1 Qo1 Li st 15 0 1B Bl ank
2 G Gross
3 DT Date termi nated
4 WKS Weeks worked
5 HRS Hours
6 FICA Total FICA
7 W Tax
8T Taxabl e
9 S Subj ect-to
10 E Excess taxable
11 SUH SU hours
12 SUIWSU weeks
Colum 1 tax QCOL1TX Al pha 10 31
Col um 2 QCcaL2 Li st 15 0 1B Bl ank
2 G Gross
3 DT Date term nated
4 VKS Weeks wor ked
5 HRS Hours
6 FICA Total FICA
7 W Tax
8T Taxabl e
9 S Subj ect-to
10 E Excess taxabl e
11 SUIH SUl hours
12 SUWSU weeks
Col um 2 tax QCOL2TX Al pha 10 31
Col um 3 QaL3 Li st 15 0 1B Bl ank
2 G Gross
3 DT Dat e term nated
4 VKS Weeks wor ked
5 HRS Hours
6 FICA Total FICA
7 W Tax
8T Taxabl e
9 S Subj ect-to
10 E Excess taxabl e
11 SUH SU hours
12 SU W SU weeks
Col um 3 tax QCOL3TX Al pha 10 31
Col um 4 QoL4 Li st 15 0 1B Bl ank
2 G Gross
3 DI Date term nated
4 WKS Weeks worked
5 HRS Hours
6 FICA Total FICA
7 W Tax
8T Taxabl e
9 S Subj ect-to
10 E Excess taxable
11 SUH SU hours
12 SU W SU weeks
Col utm 4 tax QCOLATX Al pha 10 31
Starting Page Number AGE Nurreri c 2 0
Quarter End Date QQRTEND Dat e 10 0
Use Preprinted Form QFORM Check Box 1 0
Speci al Account 1 QSACCT1 Al pha 30 0
Speci al Account 2 QSACCT2 Al pha 30 0
Special Nureric 1 QSNUML Nuneric 4 0
Accunmul ator 1 QACCUML Nuneric 11 0
Accunul ator 2 QACCUMR Nuneric 11 0
Qperator Stanp QOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp QDSTMP Dat e 10 0
Tine Stanp QISTMP Ti me 8 0
Row | D QRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on QRW/R Al pha 10 178 X
Quarterly Form Note Mero 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Tax G oup
(Tax Group |D)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)
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= PR - Auto O Table Record =
PRS Record #19, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Tabl e Key ACTKEY Al pha 31 0

Enpl oyee ACTEMPL Al pha 10 28

Pay G oup ACTGRP Al pha 10 34

Job ACTJIOB Al pha 6 16

Depar t nent ACTDEPT Al pha 10 33

Certified dass AOTCCLS Al pha 10 71

Certified ACTCERT Check Box 1 0

Union ID ACTUN Al pha 10 46

Uni on Local AQTLCC Al pha 10 41

Uni on Cl ass AOTUCLS Al pha 10 39

Shift ACTSHFT Al pha 1 0

Day of Week ACTDAY Li st 9 0 1 SUN Sunday
2 MON Monday
3 TUE Tuesday
4 W\ED Wednesday
5 THUR Thur sday
6 FRI  Friday
7 SAT Saturday

Msc 1 AOTM S1 Al pha 10 85

Msc 2 AOTM S2 Al pha 10 86

Daily Limt 1 ACTDAY1 Nurreri c 14 0

Weekly Limt 1 ACTVK1 Nurreri c 14 0

Overtime Pay ID 1 ACTOP1 Al pha 10 43

Daily Limt 2 ACTDAY2 Nurreri c 14 0

Weekly Limt 2 ACTVK2 Nurreri c 14 0

Overtime Pay ID 2 AOTOP2 Al pha 10 43

Operator Stanp AOOSTMP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp ACDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp AOTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D AORW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on AORWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Rate Key, Table
(Tabl e Key)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)
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= PR - W2 Form Record =
PRS Record #20, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
W2 Form W D Al pha 10 0
Descri ption WDESC Al pha 25 0
Enpl oyee M ni num VEMPM N Nurreri c 9 0
Box 1 Formula Type WBX1T Al pha 1 0
Box 1 Formul a WBX1F Al pha 25 0
Box 2 Formula Type VBX2T Al pha 1 0
Box 2 Formul a VBX2F Al pha 25 0
Box 3 Formula Type VBX3T Al pha 1 0
Box 3 Formul a VBX3F Al pha 25 0
Box 4 Formula Type VBX4T Al pha 1 0
Box 4 Formul a WBX4F Al pha 25 0
Box 5 Formula Type WBX5T Al pha 1 0
Box 5 Formul a WBX5F Al pha 25 0
Box 6 Formula Type WBX6T Al pha 1 0
Box 6 Formul a WBX6F Al pha 25 0
Box 7 Formula Type VBX7T Al pha 1 0
Box 7 Formul a VBX7F Al pha 25 0
Box 8 Formula Type VBX8T Al pha 1 0
Box 8 Formul a VBX8F Al pha 25 0
Box 9 Formula Type VBX9T Al pha 1 0
Box 9 Formul a WBX9F Al pha 25 0
Box 10 Formul a Type WBX10T Al pha 1 0
Box 10 Formul a WBX10F Al pha 25 0
Box 1la Formula Type WBX11AT Al pha 1 0
Box 1la Formul a WBX11AF Al pha 25 0
Box 11b Formul a Type VBX11BT Al pha 1 0
Box 11b Formul a VBX11BF Al pha 25 0
Box 12a Code VBX12AC Al pha 1 0
Box 12a Formul a Type VBX12AT Al pha 1 0
Box 12a Formul a VBX12AF Al pha 25 0
Box 12b Code WBX12BC Al pha 1 0
Box 12b Formul a Type WBX12BT Al pha 1 0
Box 12b Formul a WBX12BF Al pha 25 0
Box 12c Code WBX12CC Al pha 1 0
Box 12c Formula Type WBX12CT Al pha 1 0
Box 12c¢ Formul a VBX12CF Al pha 25 0
Box 12d Code WBX12DC Al pha 1 0
Box 12d Formul a Type VBX12DT Al pha 1 0
Box 12d Formul a VBX12DF Al pha 25 0
Box 12e Code VBX12EC Al pha 1 0
Box 12e Formula Type WBX12ET Al pha 1 0
Box 12e Formul a WBX12EF Al pha 25 0
Box 14a Description Type WBX14AC Al pha 1 0
Box 14a Description WBX14AD Al pha 25 0
Box 14a Formula Type WBX14AT Al pha 1 0
Box 14a Formul a VBX14AF Al pha 25 0
Box 14b Descri ption Type VBX14BC Al pha 1 0
Box 14b Description VBX14BD Al pha 25 0
Box 14b Formul a Type VBX14BT Al pha 1 0
Box 14b Formul a VBX14BF Al pha 25 0
Box 14c Description Type WBX14CC Al pha 1 0
Box 14c Description WBX14CD Al pha 25 0
Box 14c Formul a Type WBX14CT Al pha 1 0
Box 14c Formul a WBX14CF Al pha 25 0
Box 16 Formula Type WBX16T Al pha 1 0
Box 16 Fornul a VBX16F Al pha 25 0
Box 17 Formul a Type VBX17T Al pha 1 0
Box 17 Fornul a VBX17F Al pha 25 0
Box 18a Formul a Type VBX18AT Al pha 1 0
Box 18a Formul a VBX18AF Al pha 25 0
Box 19a Formul a Type WBX19AT Al pha 1 0
Box 19a Formul a WBX19AF Al pha 25 0
Box 20a Formula Type WBX20AT Al pha 1 0
Box 20a Formul a WBX20AF Al pha 25 0
Box 16B Formul a Type WBX16BT Al pha 1 0
Box 16B Formul a VBX16BF Al pha 25 0
Box 17B Formul a Type VBX17BT Al pha 1 0
Box 17B Formul a VBX17BF Al pha 25 0
Box 18b Formul a Type VBX18BT Al pha 1 0
Box 18b Formul a VBX18BF Al pha 25 0
Box 19b Formul a Type WBX19BT Al pha 1 0
Box 19b Formul a WBX19BF Al pha 25 0
Box 20b Formul a Type WBX20BT Al pha 1 0
Box 20b Formul a WBX20BF Al pha 25 0
P.R Comm Form Type WPRCOMT Al pha 1 0
P.R Comm Fornmula WPRCOVF Al pha 25 0
P.R Allow. Form Type WPRALLT Al pha 1 0
P.R Al lowances Formul a WPRALLF Al pha 25 0
P.R Tips Form Type WPRTI PT Al pha 1 0
P.R Tips Formula WPRTI PF Al pha 25 0
Operator Stanp WOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp WDSTMWP Dat e 10 0
Tine Stanp WISTMP Ti me 8 0
Row | D WRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on WRW/R Al pha 10 178 X
W2 Form Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 W2 Form
(W2 Form

2 Row | D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Check Form
Sequence
Descri ption
Current Type

Current Anopunt
YTD Type

YTD Amount

Enpl oyer Paid
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Check Form Sequence
(Check Form Sequence)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version

(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CFYI D
CFYSEQ

CFYDESC
CFYCTYP

CFYCAMI
CFYYTYP

CFYYAMI
CFYERPD
CFYOSTP
CFYDSTP
CFYTSTP
CFYRW D
CFYRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Check Form Ytd Total Detl Record =
PRS Record #22, ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Al pha 10 0 X

Nurreri c 2 0 X

Al pha 10 0 X

Li st 9 0 X 1 NONE None
2 FORM For nul a
3 DED Deduction
4 FRG Fringe
5 TAX Tax

Al pha 25 0 X

Li st 9 0 X 1 NONE None
2 FORM For mul a
3 DED Deduction
4 FRG Fringe
5 TAX Tax

Al pha 25 0 X

Check Box 1 0

Al pha 10 0

Dat e 10 0

Ti me 8 0

Al pha 30 177

Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

Page 46



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Check Form
Sequence
Descri ption
Current Type

Current Anopunt
YTD Type

YTD Amount
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Check Form Sequence
(Check Form Sequence)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CFEI D
CFESEQ

CFEDESC
CFECTYP

CFECAMI
CFEYTYP

CFEYAMI
CFECSTP
CFEDSTP
CFETSTP
CFERW D
CFERWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PR - Check Form Earni ngs Detl

Record

PRS Record #23, ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 0
Nuneric 2 0
Al pha 10 0
Li st 7 0
Al pha 25 0
Li st 7 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti ne 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

Repl aceabl e

XXX X

XX

X

= Standard Orders

WNER W

Speci al Val ues

NONE None
FORM For nul a
PAY Pay

NONE None
FORM For mul a
PAY Pay

Page 47



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Aatrix group id
Group description
State

Aatrix tax type
Enpl oyer id

W2 description
Use subject-to

Goup is active
Oper at or Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Aatrix G oup
(Aatrix group id)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

AXGRPI D
AXGDESC
AXSTATE
AXTYPE

AXEMPI D
AXV2DES
AXSUBJ

AXACTI V
AXOSTWP
AXDSTMP
AXTSTMP
AXRW D
AXRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PR - Aatrix G oup Record

PRS Record #24, not ODBC createable

Field Type

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Nuneric

Al pha

Al pha

Option Button

Check Box
Al pha

Dat e

Ti me

Al pha

Al pha

Length Code Repl aceable

20 558
31

=
o
OO0OO0OO0O OO0OO0O0O0OOo

30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al Val ues

1 SUM Sum subject-to ants
2 H GH Use highest subj-to
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= PR - Aatrix Goup Item Record =
PRS Record #25, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Aatrix group id Al GRPI D Al pha 20 558

PRitemid Al PRI D Al pha 10 0

Tax | evel Al LEVEL Option Button 11 0 1 ST State |evel
2 LOC Local |evel

Operator Stanp Al GSTWP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp Al DSTVP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp Al TSTWVP Ti me 8 0

Row | D Al RW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on Al RWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Aatrix Goup, PRItemld
(Aatrix group id, PRitemid)
2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Fund I D

Fund Nane

Fund Enpl oyer 1D
Fund AU Bus Nunber
Operator Stanp
Date Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Fund ID
(Fund 1D

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

FNI D
FNNAME
FNEMPLR
FNABN
FNOSTMP
FNDSTMP
FNTSTMP
FNRW D
FNRW/R

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Fund Record

PRS Record #26, not ODBC createable

Field Type

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

Length Code Repl aceable

20 572
30 0
16 0
20 0 X
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues
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Field Nane I nternal Nane
Last Run LASTRUN
Fil e Processed PROCESS
Checks Printed CHECKS

Checks Deposited DEPCSI T

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PRT Header #1,

Field Type

Nurreri c

Check Box
Check Box
Check Box

Speci al

= PR - General Header =
not ODBC createabl e
Length Code Repl aceable
9 0
1 0
1 0
1 0

Val ues
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= PR - Time Record =
PRT Record #1, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Enpl oyee TEMPI D Al pha 10 28
Period End Date TPEDT Dat e 10 84
Check Sequence TCSEQ Li st 14 83 1st  First

2nd  Second

3rd Third

4th  Fourth

5th Fifth

6th Sixth

7th Seventh

8th Eighth

9th Ninth

10 10th Tenth

11 11th El eventh

12 12th Twelfth

13 13th Thirteenth

14 14th Fourteenth

15 15th Fifteenth

16 16th Sixteenth

17 17th Seventeenth
18 18th Ei ghteenth

19 19th Nineteenth

20 20th Twentieth

21 21th Twenty-first
22 22th Twenty-second
23 23th Twenty-third
24 24th Twenty-fourth
25 25th Twenty-fifth
26 26th Twenty-sixth
27 27th Twenty-seventh
28 28th Twenty-eighth
29 29th Twenty-ninth
30 30th Thirtieth

31 31th Thirty-first
32 32th Thirty-second
33 33th Thirty-third
34 34th Thirty-fourth
35 35th Thirty-fifth
36 36th Thirty-sixth
37 37th Thirty-seventh
38 38th Thirty-eighth
39 39th Thirty-ninth
40 40th Fortieth

41 41th Forty-first
42 42th Forty-second
43 43th Forty-third
44 44th Forty-fourth
45 45th Forty-fifth
46 46th Forty-sixth
47 47th Forty-seventh
48 48th Forty-eighth
49 49th Forty-ninth
50 50th Fiftieth

O©CO~NOURWNE

Run Nunber TRUN Nuneric 9 115

Sequence TSEQ Nurreri c 9 116

Job TIOB Al pha 6 16

Extra TEXTRA Al pha 10 15

JC Cost Code TPHASE Al pha 6 18

JC Cat egory TCAT Al pha 3 12

Equi pnent TEQUI P Al pha 7 69

EQ Cost Code TCCODE Al pha 6 187

Union I D TUNI ON Al pha 10 46

Uni on Local TLOCAL Al pha 10 41

Uni on d ass TCLASS Al pha 10 39

WC Code TWCCD Al pha 10 44

WC State TWCST Al pha 2 53

Depart ment TDEPT Al pha 10 33

Not Used TPROP Al pha 10 0

Msc 1 T™ SC1 Al pha 10 85

Msc 2 T™ SC2 Al pha 10 86

Expense Account TACCT Al pha 7 9

State TWORK2 Al pha 2 53

Local TWORK3 Al pha 10 49

Dat e TDATE Dat e 10 0

Pay 1D TPAYI D Al pha 10 43

Descri ption TDESC Al pha 25 0 X

Start TSTI ME Ti me 5 0

End TETI ME Ti me 5 0

Shi ft TSH FT Al pha 1 0

Units TUNI TS Nurreri ¢ 9 0

Rat e TRATE Nurreri ¢ 13 0

Anmount TAMI Nuneric 13 0

Enpl oyer Taxes TTAXE Nurreri c 13 0

Fringes TFRG Nurreri c 13 0

Cash Fringes TCFRG Nurreri c 13 0

Pay Type TTYPE Li st 13 0 1 REG Regul ar
2 Or Overtime
3 OTH O her
4 REM Rei nbur senent
5 ACC Accrual
6 FRG Cash fringe

Certified TCERT Check Box 1 0 X

Certified O ass TCCLASS Al pha 10 71

Accounting Date TACCTDT Dat e 10 0

JC Update Fl ag TJICUP Check Box 1 0

GL Update Fl ag TGLUP Check Box 1 0

EQ Update Fl ag TEQUP Check Box 1 0

BL Update Flag TBLUP Check Box 1 0

WP ID TWPI D Nuneric 9 387
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= PR - Time Record (cont.) =
PRT Record #1, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Appl of Origin TAPPL Al pha 3 2
Sour ce TSORCE Option Button 20 0 Di st Interface trans

1
2 ET Enter tinme

3 EC Enter checks

4 PC  Process payroll

5 UPD Post checks

6 ACCR Cenerate accruals
7 VO D Void checks

8 I MPT Inported trans

9 CPT Change posted tine
10 CPET CPT Enter tine

11 CPEC CPT Enter checks
12 CPPC CPT Process payroll
13 CPI M CPT Inported trans

Bat ch TBATCH Al pha 10 1
SM Wor k Or der TVRKORD Nurreri ¢ 10 0
SMTime Tran I D TSMITI D Nurreri c 10 0
App of Origin Batch TOBATCH Al pha 10 0
Operator Stanp TOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp TDSTMP Dat e 10 0
Tine Stanp TTSTWMP Ti me 8 0
Repl aced - Do Not Display TREPL Check Box 1 0
Row | D TRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on TRWR Al pha 10 178 X
Time Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Check, Run, Seq
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence, Run Nunber, Sequence)

2 Run, Sequence
(Run Nunber, Sequence)

3 Job, Extra, Cost Code, Category
(Job, Extra, JC Cost Code, JC Category)

4 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

5 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Peri od Begin Date
Days

Weeks

Regul ar Hours
Regul ar Pay
Overtime Hours
Overtime Pay

O her Pay

Gross Pay

Enpl oyee Taxes
M sc Deductions
Direct Deposits
Net Pay

Check Ampunt
Enpl oyer Taxes
Fringes

SWH Tot al

SDI Tot al

SU  Tot al

Local Total
Check Nunber
Check Date

Cust om Sort

Pay Peri ods
Check Status

Accrued

Deposit Run Nunmber
Direct Deposit Date
Bank Account

Appl of Origin

Bat ch

Sour ce

Accounting Date

I nternal Nane

CKEMPI D
CKPEDT
CKCSEQ

CKACCR
CKDDRUN
CKDDDAT
CKBANK
CKAPPL
CKBATCH
CKSORCE

CKACTDT

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Al pha
Dat e
Li st

Dat e
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nuner i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Nurrer i
Dat e
Al pha
Nuneric
Option Button

OO0 000000000O0O000O00000

Check Box
Nurreri c

Dat e

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Option Button

Dat e

= PR -
PRT Record #2,

Check Record =
not ODBC createabl e

Length Code

10
10
14

10
10

10
20

10

28
84
83

[eleloJol JololololololofolololololololoJolofoloXa]

Repl aceabl e Speci al

O©CO~NOURWNE

OUAWNE

©CO~NOTRWNE

1st

3rd

4t h

5th

6t h

7th

8th

9th

10t h
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31th
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h

Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth

New check
Processed
Al tered
Printed
Manual

Voi ded

Interface trans
Enter tine
Enter checks
Process payrol |
Post checks

Generate accrual s

Voi d checks
Inported trans

Change posted tine
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= PR - Check Record (cont.) =
PRT Record #2, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Pay Group CKPGRP Al pha 10 34

Cash Account CKACCT Al pha 7 9

DD Sent to CM CKDDCM Check Box 1 0
CKDPLOC CKDPLOC Al pha 4 142

DP Run Nunber CKDPRUN Nuneric 10 0

DP Seq Nunber CKDPSEQ Nuneric 10 0
Process Run Nunber CKPRRUN Nurreri ¢ 10 0
Process Seq Nunber CKPRSEQ Nuneric 10 0
Operator Stanp CKOSTMWP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp CKDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Tine Stanp CKTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D CKRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on CKRW/R Al pha 10 178 X
Check Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Check
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence)

2 Sort, Enployee, Check
(Custom Sort, Enployee, Period End Date, Check Sequence)

3 Pay G oup, Enployee, Check
(Pay Group, Enployee, Period End Date, Check Sequence)

4 Appl, Batch, Check
(Appl of Origin, Batch, Source, Enployee, Period End Date, Check Sequence)

5 Bank, Check Nunber
(Bank Account, Check Nunber)

6 Process Run, Sequence
(Process Run Number, Process Seq Nunber)

7 Bank, Check Num Run Num
(Bank Account, Check Number, Deposit Run Nunber)

8 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

9 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee

Period End Date

Check Sequence

Pay |1 D

Units

Anmount
Liability Acco
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee,
(Enpl oyee,

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Versio

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PRT Record #3,

I nternal Nane Field Type
CPEMPI D Al pha
CPPEDT Dat e
CPCSEQ Li st
CPPAYI D Al pha
CPUNI TS Nuneric
CPAMT Nuneric

unt CPACCT Al pha
CPOSTMP Al pha
CPDSTMP Dat e
CPTSTMP Ti me
CPRW D Al pha
CPRW/R Al pha

Check, Pay

Peri od End Date,

n)

Check Sequence,

Pay |D)

= PR - Check Pay Record
not ODBC createabl e

Length Code

10 28
10 84
14 83

~
OO0 WOoOOoOW

30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Repl aceabl e

O©CO~NOURWNE

Speci al

1st

3rd

4t h

5th

6t h

7th

8th

9th

10t h
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31th
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h

Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth
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Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Tax Level

Tax I D

Amount

Taxabl e

Subj ect-to
Liability Account
Sour ce

Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp

SU Hours

SU Weeks

Resi dent State
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Check, Tax
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date,

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CTEMPI D
CTPEDT
CTCSEQ

CTLEV

CTTXI D
CTAMI
CTTXBL
CTSUBJ
CTACCT
CTSORCE

CTOSTMP
CTDSTMP
CTTSTMP
CTSU'H
CTsu w
CTRESST
CTRW D
CTRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PRT Record #4,

Field Type

Al pha
Dat e
Li st

Li st

Al pha

Nuneric
Nuneric
Nuneric

Al pha

Option Button

Al pha

Ti me
Nurreri c
Nurreri c
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha

Check Sequence, Tax Level,

PR - Check Tax Record =
not ODBC createabl e

= Standard Orders

Tax | D)

Length Code Repl aceable
10 28
10 84
14 83
20 82
10 31
10 0
13 0
13 0
7 9
20 0
10 0
10 0
8 0
9 0
6 0
2 53 X
30 177
10 178 X

Speci al

O©CO~NOURWNE

©CO~NOTRWNE

1st

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31lth
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h
Fed

UPD

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h

Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth
Feder al

State

Local

Interface trans
Enter tinme
Enter checks
Process payrol |
Post checks

ACCR Cenerate accruals
VO D Void checks
I MPT I nported trans

CPT Change posted tine
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Deduction I D
Union I D

Uni on Local

Uni on Cl ass
Amount

Basi s

Liability Account
Sour ce

Qper at or Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Check,
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date,

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CDEMPI D
CDPEDT
CDCSEQ

CDOSTMWP
CDDSTMP
CDTSTMP

CDRW/R

Deduct

Check Sequence,

Report Designer Print Available Fields

PRT Record #5,

Field Type

Al pha
Dat e
Li st

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Nurreri ¢
Nurreri c

Al pha

Option Button

Al pha
Dat e
Ti me
Al pha
Al pha

PR -

Leng

10
10
14

10
10

8
30
10

Check Deduct

th Code

28
84
83

0
0
0
177
178

Repl aceabl e

X

= Standard Orders

Deduction ID, Union ID, Union Local,

Record =
not ODBC createabl e

Speci al

1st

3rd
4t h
5th
6t h
7th
8th
9th
10 10th
11 11th
12 12th
13 13th
14 14th
15 15th
16 16th
17 17th
18 18th
19 19th
20 20th
21 21th
22 22th
23 23th
24 24th
25 25th
26 26th
27 27th
28 28th
29 29th
30 30th
31 31th
32 32th
33 33th
34 34th
35 35th
36 36th
37 37th
38 38th
39 39th
40 40th
41 41th
42 42th
43 43th
44 44th
45 45th
46 46th
47 47th
48 48th
49 49t h
50 50th

O©CO~NOURWNE

UPD

©CO~NOUTRWNE

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h
Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth

Interface trans
Enter tinme
Enter checks
Process payrol |
Post checks

ACCR Cenerate accrual s
VO D Void checks

I MPT I nported trans

CPT Change posted tine

Uni on d ass)
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Fringe ID
Union I D
Uni on Local
Uni on Cl ass
Amount

Basi s

Liability Account
Sour ce

Qper at or Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Check,
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date,

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

CFEMPI D
CFPEDT
CFCSEQ

CFFRG D
CFUNI D
CFLCCI D
CFCLI D
CFAMI
CFBASI S
CFACCT
CFSORCE

CFOSTMP
CFDSTMP
CFTSTMP
CFRW D
CFRWR

Fringe

Check Sequence,

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR -
PRT Record #6,
Field Type Leng
Al pha 10
Dat e 10
Li st 14
Al pha 10
Al pha 10
Al pha 10
Al pha 10
Nurreri ¢ 10
Nurreri c 13
Al pha 7
Option Button 20
Al pha 10
Dat e 10
Ti me 8
Al pha 30
Al pha 10

Check Fringe Record =

th Code

28
84
83

0
0
0
177
178

Repl aceabl e

X

= Standard Orders

Fringe I D, Union ID, Union Local,

not ODBC creat eabl e

Speci al

1st

3rd
4t h
5th
6t h
7th
8th
9th
10 10th
11 11th
12 12th
13 13th
14 14th
15 15th
16 16th
17 17th
18 18th
19 19th
20 20th
21 21th
22 22th
23 23th
24 24th
25 25th
26 26th
27 27th
28 28th
29 29th
30 30th
31 31th
32 32th
33 33th
34 34th
35 35th
36 36th
37 37th
38 38th
39 39th
40 40th
41 41th
42 42th
43 43th
44 44th
45 45th
46 46th
47 47th
48 48th
49 49t h
50 50th

O©CO~NOURWNE

UPD

©CO~NOUTRWNE

Uni on Cl ass)

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h
Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth

Interface trans
Enter tinme
Enter checks
Process payrol |
Post checks

ACCR Cenerate accrual s
VO D Void checks

I MPT I nported trans

CPT Change posted tine
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Tax | D
Fringe ID
State

WC Code
Amount
Basi s
Sour ce

Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, Workers' Conp

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Check Workers'

Conp Record =

PRT Record #7, not ODBC createable

I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code
CVEMPI D Al pha 10 28
CWPEDT Dat e 10 84
CWCSEQ Li st 14 83
CWI'XI D Al pha 10 31
CWFRG D Al pha 10 40
CWAORK2 Al pha 2 53
CWACCD Al pha 10 44
CWAMT Nurreri ¢ 10 0
CWBASI S Nuneric 13 0
CWSORCE Option Button 20 0
CWOSTMP Al pha 10 0
CWDSTMP Dat e 10 0
CWISTMP Ti me 8 0
CWRW D Al pha 30 177
CWRW/R Al pha 10 178

(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence,

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

Repl aceabl e

O©CO~NOURWNE

©O~NOTRAWNE

X

= Standard Orders =

Tax ID, Fringe ID, State,

WC Code)

Speci al Val ues

1st  First

2nd  Second

3rd Third

4th  Fourth

5th Fifth

6th Sixth

7th Seventh

8th Eighth

9th Ninth

10th Tenth

11th El eventh

12th Twelfth

13th Thirteenth
14th Fourteenth
15th Fifteenth
16th Sixteenth
17th Seventeenth
18th Ei ghteenth
19th Nineteenth
20th Twentieth
21th Twenty-first
22th Twenty- second
23th Twenty-third
24th Twenty-fourth
25th Twenty-fifth
26th Twenty-sixth
27th Twenty-seventh
28th Twenty-ei ghth
29th Twenty-ninth
30th Thirtieth
31th Thirty-first
32th Thirty-second
33th Thirty-third
34th Thirty-fourth
35th Thirty-fifth
36th Thirty-sixth
37th Thirty-seventh
38th Thirty-eighth
39th Thirty-ninth
40th Fortieth

41th Forty-first
42th Forty-second
43th Forty-third
44th Forty-fourth
45th Forty-fifth
46th Forty-sixth
47th Forty-seventh
48th Forty-eighth
49th Forty-ninth
50th Fiftieth

DI ST Interface trans

ET Enter tine

EC Enter checks

PC  Process payroll
UPD Post checks

ACCR Cenerate accrual s
VA D Voi d checks

I MPT I nported trans

CPT Change posted tine
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Hours 8
Date 9
Hours 9
Date 10
Hours 10
Date 11
Hours 11
Date 12
Hours 12
Date 13
Hours 13
Date 14
Hours 14
Total Hours
Total Ampunt
Job

Extra
Certified dass
Pay Type

Rat e

Cash Fringe Rate
Certified
Oper at or Stanp

I nternal Nane

DDENMPI D
DDPEDT
DDCSEQ

DDRUN
DDSEQ
DDDATE
DDDATEL
DDHRSL
DDDATE2
DDHRS2
DDDATE3
DDHRS3
DDDATE4
DDHRS4
DDDATES
DDHRS5
DDDATEG
DDHRS6
DDDATE?
DDHRS7?
DDDATES
DDHRSS
DDDATEQ
DDHRS9
DDDT10
DDHRS10

DDRATE
DDFRATE

DDOSTMP

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Daily Dist Record =
PRT Record #9, not ODBC createable

Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 28
Dat e 10 84
Li st 14 83
Nurreri c 9 115
Nurreri c 9 116
Dat e 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nuneric 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Dat e 10 0
Nurreri c 5 0
Nurreri c 6 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Al pha 6 16
Al pha 10 15
Al pha 10 71
Li st 13 0
Nurreri c 13 0
Nuneric 13 0
Check Box 1 0
Al pha 10 0

Repl aceabl e

Speci al

O©CO~NOURWNE

OUBRWNE

1st

3rd

4t h

5th

6t h

7th

8th

9th

10t h
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31th
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h
Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth

Regul ar
Overtine

Q her

Rei mbur senent
Accrual

Cash fringe
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Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 62

= PR - Daily Dist Record (cont.) =
PRT Record #9, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Date Stanp DDDSTMP Dat e 10 0

Tine Stanp DDTSTMP Ti me 8 0

Row | D DDRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on DDRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Check, End Date
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence, Run Nunber, Sequence, End Date)

2 Certified Report
(Period End Date, Job, Enployee, Check Sequence, Certified C ass, Pay Type, Rate)

3 Row I D
(Row | D)

4 Row Ver sion
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 63

= PR - Batch Record =
PRT Record #10, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values
Appl of Origin BAPPL Al pha 3 2
Bat ch BATCH Al pha 10 1
Sour ce BSOURCE Option Button 20 35 1 Dist Interface trans
2 ET Enter tine
3 EC Enter checks
4 PC Process payroll
5 UPD Post checks
6 ACCR Generate accruals
7 VO D Void checks
8 I MPT Inported trans
9 CPT Change posted tine
BDPLCC BDPLCC Al pha 4 142
Sour ce Description BSDESC Al pha 30 0
Type BTYPE Option Button 9 0 1 AUTO Automatic
2 MANL Manual
3 MAN2 Manual
Description BDESC Al pha 30 0
Dat e BDATE Dat e 10 0
Operator Stanp BOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp BDSTMP Dat e 10 0
Tine Stanp BTSTMP Ti me 8 0
Row | D BRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on BRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Oigin, Batch
(Appl of Origin, Batch, Source, BDPLOC)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 64

= PR - Burden Detail Record =
PRT Record #11, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Enpl oyee BEMPI D Al pha 10 28
Period End Date BPEDT Dat e 10 84
Check Sequence BCSEQ Li st 14 83 1st  First

2nd  Second

3rd Third

4th  Fourth

5th Fifth

6th Sixth

7th Seventh

8th Eighth

9th Ninth

10 10th Tenth

11 11th El eventh

12 12th Twelfth

13 13th Thirteenth

14 14th Fourteenth

15 15th Fifteenth

16 16th Sixteenth

17 17th Seventeenth
18 18th Ei ghteenth

19 19th Nineteenth

20 20th Twentieth

21 21th Twenty-first
22 22th Twenty-second
23 23th Twenty-third
24 24th Twenty-fourth
25 25th Twenty-fifth
26 26th Twenty-sixth
27 27th Twenty-seventh
28 28th Twenty-eighth
29 29th Twenty-ninth
30 30th Thirtieth

31 31th Thirty-first
32 32th Thirty-second
33 33th Thirty-third
34 34th Thirty-fourth
35 35th Thirty-fifth
36 36th Thirty-sixth
37 37th Thirty-seventh
38 38th Thirty-eighth
39 39th Thirty-ninth
40 40th Fortieth

41 41th Forty-first
42 42th Forty-second
43 43th Forty-third
44 44th Forty-fourth
45 45th Forty-fifth
46 46th Forty-sixth
47 47th Forty-seventh
48 48th Forty-eighth
49 49th Forty-ninth
50 50th Fiftieth

O©CO~NOURWNE

Di st Sequence BSEQ Nurreri c 9 0
Tax 1D BTXI D Al pha 10 31
Fringe ID BFRG D Al pha 10 40
Pay | D BPAYI D Al pha 10 43
Job BJOB Al pha 6 16
Extra BEXTRA Al pha 10 15
JC Cost Code BPHASE Al pha 6 18
JC Cat egory BCAT Al pha 3 12
Equi pment BEQUI P Al pha 7 69
EQ Cost Code BCCODE Al pha 6 187
WC Code BWCCD Al pha 10 44
Depar t nent BDEPT Al pha 10 33
Not Used BPROP Al pha 10 0
Expense Account BACCT Al pha 7 9
Armount BAMI' Nurreri c 10 0
Operator Stanp BDOSTMP Al pha 10 0
Date Stanp BDDSTMP Dat e 10 0
Time Stanp BDTSTMP Ti me 8 0
Repl aced - Do Not Display BREPL Check Box 1 0
Row | D BPRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on BPRWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Check, Sequence
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence, Dist Sequence)

2 Job, Extra, Cost Code, Category
(Job, Extra, JC Cost Code, JC Category)

3 Row I D
(Row | D)

4 Row Ver sion
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Run Nunber
Sequence
Job

Extra

JC Cost Code
JC Category
Equi pnent
Revenue Code
Transaction Date
Descri ption
Location

Debi t Account
Credit Account
Units

Rat e

Amount

Met er / Cdonet er
Accounting Date
JC Update Fl ag
EQ Update Fl ag
GL Update Fl ag
BL Update Flag
Appl of Origin
Sour ce

Bat ch

Process Run Nunber
Process Seq Nunmber

Operator Stanp
Date Stanp
Tine Stanp
Repl aced

Row | D

Row Ver si on

Eq Detail Note

I nternal Nane

MEMPI D
MPEDT
MCSEQ

MBATCH
MPRRUN
MPRSEQ
NOSTMVP
MDSTMP
MISTMVP
MREPL

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Eq Detail

PRT Record #12, not

Field Type

Al pha
Dat e
Li st

Nurreri c
Nurreri c
Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Dat e

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha

Al pha
Nuneric
Nuneric
Nuneric
Nuneric
Dat e
Check Box
Check Box
Check Box
Check Box
Al pha
Option Button

Al pha
Nuneric
Nurreri c
Al pha

Dat e

Ti me
Check Box
Al pha

Al pha
Meno

Length Code
10 28
10 84
14 83

9 115
9 504
6 16
10 15
6 18
3 12
7 69
12 70
10 0
25 0
30 0
7 9
7 9
10 0
10 0
10 0
9 0
10 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
3 2
20 0
10 1
10 0
10 0
10 0
10 0
8 0
1 0
30 177
10 178
16K

Record =

ODBC creat eabl e

Repl aceabl e

XX

Speci al

O©CO~NOURWNE

e el
WNFRPOOOO~NOUORWNE

1st

3rd

4t h

5th

6t h

7th

8th

9th

10t h
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31th
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h

Di st

CPPC

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h

Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth

Interface trans
Enter tine

Ent er checks
Process payrol |
Post checks

Generate accrual s

Voi d checks
I nported trans

Change posted tine

CPT Enter tinme
CPT Enter checks

CPT Process payroll
CPI M CPT Inported trans
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Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 66
= Standard Orders =
1 Enpl oyee, Check, Run, Seq
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence, Run Nunber, Sequence)

2 Process Run, Sequence
(Process Run Number, Process Seq Nunber)

3 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

4 Row Ver sion
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
Period End Date
Check Sequence

Run Nunber
Sequence

M sc Entry
Units

Oper at or St anp
Date Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oy, Check,
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date,

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nt er nal

M sc Entry

EQEMPI D
EQPEDT
EQCSEQ

EQRUN
EQSEQ

EQUNI TS
EQOSTMP
EQDSTMP
EQTSTMP

EQRWR

Nane

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR
PRT Re

Field Type

Al pha
Dat e
Li st

Nurreri c
Nurreri c
Al pha
Nuneric
Al pha
Dat e

Ti me

Al pha
Al pha

Check Sequence, Run Nunber,

- Msc Entry Detail Record

cord #13, not ODBC createable

Length Code Repl aceable

10 28
10 84
14 83
9 115
9 504
10 189
14 0
10 0
10 0
8 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

Sequence, M sc Entry)

Speci al

O©CO~NOURWNE

1st

3rd

4t h

5th

6t h

7th

8th

9th

10t h
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20t h
21th
22th
23th
24t h
25th
26t h
27th
28t h
29t h
30th
31th
32th
33th
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40t h
41t h
42t h
43t h
44t h
45t h
46t h
47t h
48t h
49t h
50t h

Val ues

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Si xth

Sevent h

Ei ghth

Ni nt h

Tenth

El event h

Twel fth
Thirteenth
Four teenth
Fifteenth

Si xt eent h
Sevent eent h

Ei ght eent h

Ni net eent h
Twentieth
Twenty-first
Twent y- second
Twenty-third
Twenty-fourth
Twenty-fifth
Twenty-sixth
Twenty-seventh
Twent y-ei ghth
Twent y-ni nth
Thirtieth
Thirty-first
Thirty-second
Thirty-third
Thirty-fourth
Thirty-fifth
Thirty-sixth
Thirty-seventh
Thirty-eighth
Thirty-ninth
Fortieth
Forty-first
Forty-second
Forty-third
Forty-fourth
Forty-fifth
Forty-sixth
Forty-seventh
Forty-eighth
Forty-ninth
Fiftieth
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Feder al
Descri ption
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax 10
Operator Stanp

POO~NOUITRWNE

Row Ver si on
Federal Tax Group Note

1 Federal Tax G oup
(Federal)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGFED
TGFDESC
TGFTX1
TGFTX2
TGFTX3
TGFTX4
TGFTX5
TGFTX6
TGFTX7
TGFTX8
TGFTX9
TGFTX10
TGFOSTP
TGFDSTP
TGFTSTP
TGFRW D
TGFRWR

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti ne

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Federal Tax G oup Record

PRX Record #1, not ODBC createable

2 32
25 0
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178 X

16K

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 68



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

State

Descri ption
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Operator Stanp

POO~NOUITRWNE

o

Row Ver si on
State Tax Group Note

1 State Tax G oup
(State)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGST
TGSDESC
TGSTX1
TGSTX2
TGSTX3
TGSTX4
TGSTX5
TGSTX6
TGSTX7
TGSTX8
TGSTX9
TGSTX10
TGSOSTP
TGSDSTP
TGSTSTP
TGSRW D
TGSRWR

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti ne

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - State Tax G oup Record

PRX Record #2, not ODBC createable

2 53
25 0
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178 X

16K

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 69



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Local

Descri ption
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax
Tax 10
Operator Stanp

POO~NOUITRWNE

Row Ver si on
Local Tax G oup Note

1 Local Tax G oup
(Local)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TGO TY
TGCDESC
TGCTX1
TGCTX2
TGCTX3
TCCTX4
TCCTX5
TCGCTX6
TCCTX7
TGCTX8
TGCTX9
TGCTX10
TGCOSTP
TGCDSTP
TGCTSTP
TGCRW D
TGCRWR

Field Type Length Code Repl aceable

Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Al pha
Dat e

Ti ne

Al pha
Al pha
Meno

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Local Tax G oup Record

PRX Record #3, not ODBC createable

10 49
25 0
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 31
10 0
10 0

8 0
30 177
10 178 X

16K

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 70



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 71

= PR - Tax Record =
PRX Record #4, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Tax 1D TXI D Al pha 10 31

Descri ption TXDESC Al pha 25 0

Tax Level TXLEV Option Button 20 82 1 Fed Federal
2 St State
3 Cty Local

Tax Type TXTYPE Option Button 20 0 1w W t hhol di ng
21 FI CA/ SDI
3 U Unenpl oynent

Local Type TXLTYPE Option Button 12 0 1w Wor kpl ace
2 R Resi dent
3 U Non-r esi dent
4's Conpari son

Tabl e Type TXTBL Option Button 19 0 1 NO No table
2 TAX Tax table
3 W  Workers' conp table

Enpl oyer Tax TXEMPLR Check Box 1 0

Use Conpany Rate TXCOWP Check Box 1 0

Chi o School District? TXOHSD Check Box 1 0

School District Number TXSDNBR Nurreri c 4 0

State Code TXSTCDE Al pha 3 0

Conpare rates? TXCVPAR Check Box 1 0

Distribute To GL TXDGL Check Box 1 0

Distribute To JC TXDIC Check Box 1 0

Distribute To EQ TXDEQ Check Box 1 0

Distribute To BL TXDBL Check Box 1 0

Suppl ement al Per cent TXSUPP Nuneric (9 8 0

Suppl ement al For mul a TXSUPF Al pha 25 0

Local tax code TXLCCDE Nurreri c 10 0

Local description 1 TXDESC1 Al pha 25 0

Local Description 2 TXDESC2 Al pha 25 0

Printed Description TXPDESC Al pha 10 0

Resi dent rate TXRES Nurreric (% 9 0

Non-resident rate TXNRES Nurreric (% 9 0

Per cent TXPCT Nurreric (% 9 0

Limt TXLIM Nuneric 11 0

Formul a TXFID Al pha 25 0

Effective Date TXEFF Dat e 10 0

Workers' Conp Cal c TXCALC Li st 12 0 1 FA Flat ant
2 RH Reg hrs
3 0H O hrs
4 TH Total hrs
5 RP Reg pay
6 OP Overtinme pay
7 TP Total pay
8 SP  Straight pay
9 NP Net pay
10 GP Gross pay
11 DW Days wor ked
12 WV  Weeks wor ked
13 UN Oher units
14 FRM Fornul a

QOperator Stanp TXOSTP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp TXDSTP Dat e 10 0

Time Stanp TXTSTP Ti ne 8 0

Row | D TXRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on TXRWR Al pha 10 178 X

Tax Note Meno 16K

= Standard Orders =
1 Tax
(Tax 1 D)

2 Level, Tax
(Tax Level, Tax ID)

3 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

4 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane

Tax | D

St at us

Descri ption
Exenption Al |l owance
Exenption Credit
Deduction Formul a
Credit Formul a
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp

Time Stanp

Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Tax, Status
(Tax 1D, Status)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nternal Nane

TSI D

TSSTAT
TSDESC
TSEXAL
TSEXCR
TSDFI D
TSCFI D
TSOSTP
TSDSTP
TSTSTP
TSRW D
TSRWR

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Status Record =

PRX Record #5,

Field Type

Al pha 10
Al pha 2
Al pha 25
Nuneric 12
Nuneric 12
Al pha 25
Al pha 25
Al pha 10
Dat e 10
Ti me 8
Al pha 30
Al pha 10

not ODBC createabl e

Length Code Replaceable Special

178 X

= Standard Orders =

Val ues
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Ti nberline Construction

Field Nane
Tax | D

St at us

Lower Limt
Hi gher Limt
Anmount

Per cent
Formul a
Operator Stanp
Dat e Stanp
Time Stanp
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Tax, Status,

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

I nt er nal

TBI D
TBSTAT
TBLOW
TBHI GH
TBAMT
TBPCT
TBFI D
TBOSTP
TBDSTP
TBTSTP
TBRW D
TBRWR

Tabl e
(Tax 1D, Status,

Lower Limt)

Nane

Report Designer Print Available Fields

= PR - Tax Table Record =

PRX Record #6,

not ODBC createabl e

Field Type Length Code
Al pha 10 31
Al pha 2 77
Nurreri c 14 0
Nurreri c 15 0
Nurreri c 11 0
Nuneric (9 9 0
Al pha 25 0
Al pha 10 0
Dat e 10 0
Ti me 8 0
Al pha 30 177
Al pha 10 178

Repl aceabl e

X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 73



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 74

= PR - Tax Reciprocity Record =
PRX Record #7, not ODBC createable

Field Nane I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Tax Level TRLEV Li st 20 82 1 Fed Federal
2 St State
3 Cty Local

Home TRHOVE Al pha 10 0

Wor k TRWORK Al pha 10 0

Tax ID TRTXI D Al pha 10 31

Reci procal Tax TRTXI DR Al pha 10 31

Agr eenent Type TRTYPE Li st 9 0 1 REP Repl ace
2 BAL Bal ance
3 BOTH Take Both

Operator Stanp TROSTP Al pha 10 0

Date Stanp TRDSTP Dat e 10 0

Tine Stanp TRTSTP Ti me 8 0

Row | D TRRW D Al pha 30 177

Row Ver si on TRRWR Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Hone, Work, Tax
(Tax Level, Honme, Work, Tax |D)

2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)



Ti nberline Constructi

Field Nane

Enpl oyee
| ssue Nunber
Operator Stanp

np
File touched by ODBC
Row | D

Row Ver si on

1 Enpl oyee, |ssue

I nternal Nane

EMPI D
| SSUEL
OSTAWP1
DSTAWMP1
TSTAWP1
R10DBC
ERW D
ERW/R

(Enpl oyee, |ssue Nunber)

2 Row I D
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Type

Al pha
Nurreri c
Al pha
Date

= PR - Enpl oyee |ssue Record

PRZ Record #1, ODBC createable

Length Code Repl aceable
10 28 X
8 260 X
20 0
10 0
8 0
1 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 75



Ti nberline Construction
Field Nane I nternal Nane
Union I D LOCUNI D
Uni on Local LOCI D
I ssue Number | SSUE2
Operator Stanp OSTAMP2
Date Stanp DSTAMP2
Time Stanp TSTAMP2
File touched by ODBC R20DBC
Row | D LRW D
Row Ver si on LRWR
1 Union, Local, Issue
(Union ID, Union Local, |ssue Nunber)
2 Row I D
(Row | D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)

Report Designer Print Available Fields

Field Typ

Al pha

Al pha
Nurreri c
Al pha

Dat e

Ti me
Check Box
Al pha

Al pha

e

PR - Union Local |ssue Record =

PRZ Record #2, ODBC createable

Length Code Repl aceable
10 46 X
10 41 X
8 260 X
20 0
10 0
8 0
1 0
30 177
10 178 X

= Standard Orders

Speci al

Val ues

Page 76



Ti nberline Construction Report Designer Print Available Fields Page 77

= PR - Check |ssue Record =
PRZ Record #3, ODBC createable

Field Nanme I nternal Nane Field Type Length Code Replaceable Special Values

Enpl oyee CKEMPI D Al pha 10 28 X
Period End Date CKPEDT Dat e 10 84 X
Check Sequence CKCSEQ Li st 14 83 X 1st  First

2nd  Second

3rd Third

4th  Fourth

5th Fifth

6th Sixth

7th Seventh

8th Eighth

9th Ninth

10 10th Tenth

11 11th El eventh

12 12th Twelfth

13 13th Thirteenth

14 14th Fourteenth

15 15th Fifteenth

16 16th Sixteenth

17 17th Seventeenth
18 18th Ei ghteenth

19 19th Nineteenth

20 20th Twentieth

21 21th Twenty-first
22 22th Twenty-second
23 23th Twenty-third
24 24th Twenty-fourth
25 25th Twenty-fifth
26 26th Twenty-sixth
27 27th Twenty-seventh
28 28th Twenty-eighth
29 29th Twenty-ninth
30 30th Thirtieth

31 31th Thirty-first
32 32th Thirty-second
33 33th Thirty-third
34 34th Thirty-fourth
35 35th Thirty-fifth
36 36th Thirty-sixth
37 37th Thirty-seventh
38 38th Thirty-eighth
39 39th Thirty-ninth
40 40th Fortieth

41 41th Forty-first
42 42th Forty-second
43 43th Forty-third
44 44th Forty-fourth
45 45th Forty-fifth
46 46th Forty-sixth
47 47th Forty-seventh
48 48th Forty-eighth
49 49th Forty-ninth
50 50th Fiftieth

O©CO~NOURWNE

I ssue Nunber | SSUE4 Nuneric 8 260 X
Operator Stanp OSTAMP4 Al pha 20 0
Date Stanp DSTAMP4 Dat e 10 0
Time Stanp TSTAMP4 Ti me 8 0
File touched by ODBC R4AODBC Check Box 1 0
Row | D CRW D Al pha 30 177
Row Ver si on CRW/R Al pha 10 178 X

= Standard Orders =

1 Enpl oyee, Check, Issue
(Enpl oyee, Period End Date, Check Sequence, |ssue Number)

2 Row ID
(Row 1 D)

3 Row Version
(Row Ver si on)
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